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 NEW ADVENTURES FOR THIS ‘ASS  OF THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY’

1 [ARGUS, Arabella]. FURTHER ADVENTURES OF JEMMY DONKEY; Interspersed with
biographical sketches of The Horse, London: William Darton, 58 Holborn Hill. 1821. £ 250

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 154, [2] ‘A List of Juvenile Books’; three engraved plates including a frontispiece and with
Darton’s engraved trade card at the end of the work; in the original red morocco backed marbled boards.

Written under the pseudonym ‘Arabella Argus’ the work contains a series of adventures of Jemmy with his new
acquaintance ‘The Horse.’
The hero is Jemmy who was happily described in the earlier Adventures of a Donkey of 1815 as ‘an Ass of the
Eighteenth Century’ but now rudely thrown out of blissful retirement at Hampstead he meets Nimble the horse,
who recounts his life through ownership by a gentleman, a farmer’s daughter, and as a coach horse. Later in the
narrative another horse called Pizarro recounts his adventures in the recent wars with the French.
‘A hierarchy of different styles of speech for different animals is also explored in Further Adventures of Jemmy the
Donkey, interspersed with biographical sketches
of the horse (1821). The horse claims closer
kin to humans than the donkey: ‘write
particularly to rational animals, creatures
endowed with reason; capable of
arranging and revising their sentiments,
and consequently less liable to fall into
those self-delusions, which deform the
donkey character.’ Cavalry horses,
however, have a more elevated style. The
horse narrator remarks on ‘the loftiness of
their expressions; their style is flowing and
more figurative than ours.’ In the first
book about him, Jemmy the Donkey has
occasional difficulties in understanding
the human world: ‘I saw Jenkins and his
companions drinking, and afterwards
playing with spotted pieces of paper
which I have since learned were “cards”’.
Coslett, Tess Talking Animals in British
Children’s Fiction, 1786-1914 2006, p. 72;
OCLC: 10815689.
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MAGNIFICENT NOAH’S  ARK TOY

2 [ARK TOY]. LE DÉLUGE UNIVERSEL. Construction de l’Arche de Noé Paris: Matenet editeur.
Lith. H. Jannin 11 r. des Bernardins [1870’s]. £ 3,500

A model of Noah’s Ark to be assembled from stand-up figures and blocks. The set consists of 29 blocks for the Ark, 7 stand-up
figures of trees and shrubs, 3 of waves, 7 of animals, 8 of people, and one ‘tablet’ with an excerpt from Genesis. contained in the original
box [34 x 48 cm] the upper cover with a hand coloured pictorial representation of the scene and sacrifice by Noah after the flood; box
trimmed with decorated paper onlay and gold and pink fern pattern border.

A very large and superbly preserved example of this striking nineteenth century toy.
The artist must have taken a tour round the Jardin des Plantes and the Ménagerie in Paris to gather together the
exotic plants and studies of animals depicted in the toy. The human figures are costumed in what the artist evidently
thought our antecedents wore, some having Chinese, Indian, Saxon and Middle-Eastern look with more than a
touch of the depictions as found in medieval glass.
Another example is held at Princeton at the Cotsen collection however that copy is sadly incomplete having only 21
of the 28 blocks for the ark, also fewer trees and a missing figure. 
See Princeton: Voyager Bib ID: 7066933 for the Cotsen example.

PRACTICAL AND USEFUL KNOWLEDGE

3 BARCLAY, John. THE ELEMENTS
OF SCIENCE AND ART, illustrated by one
hundred and fifty engravings on copper and
wood, for the use of schools and private
instruction. London: Printed for Pinnock and
Maunder, Mentorian Press, No. 267, Strand, and
sold by all Booksellers, 1820.                     £ 250

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xxiv, 366; lacking the
final three leaves of advertisements (supplied in facsimile);
illustrated with 13 steel-engraved plates and numerous wood-
engraved illustrations in the text; some light foxing in places,
otherwise a clean copy throughout; in contemporary black
roan, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, head and tail chipped
(particularly the head) and extremities rubbed, nevertheless
still a good copy.

This work was to be used in schools and as a self-
teaching book for juveniles. It focuses on practical,
‘useful’ knowledge with chapters on agriculture,
building, trade and commerce, domestic economy,
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manufacturing, geography, etching and engraving, etc, with didactic questions at the end of each chapter. In the
preface Barclay points out that such teaching aids are rarely illustrated, and that Pinnock and Maunders, publishers
specialising in educational books, have done so liberally in this work.
OCLC records four copies in North America, at Yale, Southern Connecticut State, California Institute of
Technology and the Bakken, with two further copies at Monash and the Wellcome.

THE GREAT SHOWMAN HITS LONDON

4 [BARNUM, Phineas Taylor].
ROUTLEDGE’S BARNUM’S SHOW. London:
George Routledge & Sons [Lith. in Holland by L van
Leer & Co. 62 Ludgate Hill. E.C.] [1889].           £ 485

4to, pp. 16 including covers; 15 chromolithograph plates including one
double-page; two plates with tears expertly repaired; original glazed
chromolithograph covers, some rubbing and wear to extremities, spine
repaired.

The Barnum show came to London and opened at Olympia
on the 1st of November. The newspapers reported that
Barnum had 200 tons of posters printed for pre-publicity
alone. Routledge announced their own title in an
advertisement of ‘Christmas Books’ on the 19th December
in The Pall Mall Gazette as a ‘New Toy Book’. The work was
very time sensitive as a publication for Barnum’s
spectacular, which closed in the following February.
The excellent illustrations show all Barnum’s trademark
shows including, gladiators ‘Graceful Performance of
Equestrienne with Pigeons,’ clowns, acrobats, Chariot
races, trick riding, trained wolves, zebras, troupes of
performing elephants, an albino, a long haired lady, giants
and midgets, a bearded lady, legless man, ‘Fat Lady and
Boy’ (not such an unusual sight today), serpent charmer,
‘Mother Goose’s Procession’ and ‘pig and monkey.’
Toole-Stott, Circus and allied arts: a world bibliography, 1437,
locating the BL copy (destroyed) COPAC recording one
location at Oxford.

LOOKING THROUGH THE BRANDENBURG GATES

5 [BERLIN PEEPSHOW]. BERLIN. [Germany],
[c. 1826-1828?].                                                      £ 1,850

Hand-coloured lithograph concertina-folding peepshow with five cut-out
sections, front-face [175 × 230 mm], which forms lid of cardboard box
containing peepshow. Peepshow extends, by paper bellows left and right, to
approximately 740 mm. Inscribed on the back of the box ‘Anne Quick
from her sincere friend, J. Irvin, June 3d 1840.

Peepshow illustrates Unter den Linden, Berlin. The front-face
label consists of a view of the Brandenburg Gate from Pariser
Platz, looking through the Gate to the Tiergarten and looking
down Charlottenbuger Chausee. 
The staffage includes a troop of horse guards riding through
the gate, footguards presenting arms, a gig with a groom seated
on the back, a caeche (i.e. a barouche), and various pedestrians
and bystanders including several children in the foreground.
The title appears on the Brandenburg Gate immediately below
the quadriga. 
There is a square peephole in the centre. The first cut-out
section shows the Commandantur on the left and the
Zeughause on the right; the second shows the Royal Palace on
the left and a continuation of the Zeughause on the right the
third shows the continuation of the Royal Palace on the left
and the continuation of the Zeughause on the right the fourth
shows the Opera House on the left and an unidentifiable
building on the right and the fifth shows the continuation of
the Opera House on the left and an unidentifiable building on
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the right The backboard consists of a view of the Brandenburg Gate from Pariser Platz, and a view of the
Tiergarten and Charlottenburger Chausée beyond. 
A slide can be slid in front of the backboard. This consists of a view through the trees of the Unter den Linden
towards the Brandenburg Gate. The staffage on the cut-out sections include fashionable pedestrians and
equestrians, a dog-cart, a porter, various coaches and carriages, and street traders. 

QUEEN VICTORIA AND HER BLUE BLOODED PREDECESSORS

6 [BOARD GAME]. BRITISH SOVEREIGNS. [cover title]. [London, E. Wallis, c. 1838]. £ 1,750

Hand-coloured lithograph board game (470 x 610 mm), linen-backed and in eight sections; folding back into the original publisher’s
cloth-covered boards, ornamented and lettered in gilt and blind; a little discoloured and spotted; together with the printed 36-page booklet
Explanation to the Royal Game of British Sovereigns; a few minor wormholes; original blind-stamped flexible cloth; a little
spotted.

Although the latest historical date identified in the booklet is the abolition of slavery in 1830, the centrepiece of the
game is a seated portrait of the young Queen Victoria. Whitehouse in Table Games of Georgian and Victorian Days (pp.
25 f and plate 24) dates the first version of this game around 1820 and alludes to a later edition with an added
playing field celebrating Victoria’s accession to the throne.

THE FIRST ENGLISH PUBLISHER OF CHILDREN’S  BOOKS

7 [BOREMAN, Thomas]. [THE GIGANTICK HISTORIES]. WESTMINSTER ABBEY.
London, Thomas Boreman [vol. III: R. Ware and Thomas Boreman], 1742-1743. £ 4,500

3 vols., 32mo, (60 x 46 mm), pp. xxxiii, 34-123, [5] adverts, frontispiece and 15 full-page woodcuts; xxiii, 24-123, [5] adverts,
frontispiece and 4 full-page woodcuts; xxii, 23-125, [3] adverts, frontispiece and 10 full-page woodcuts; page numbers occasionally
shaved; in the original Dutch flowered pattern boards with some expert restorations; housed in a custom-made slipcase covered with
matching patterned paper.

“The most remarkable tiny books of the century …” (Bondy Miniature Books, 1981). Extremely rare collection of all
three volumes of Boreman’s Westminster Abbey, histories printed especially for children.
Thomas Boreman has often been described as the first English publisher of children’s books. The importance of
the “Gigantick Histories” is not to be overlooked by dint of their diminutive dimensions “for the History of
Children’s Books is evident as they are the forerunners of the Lilliputian Magazine published by Newberry in 1752.
There is no doubt that few of these children’s treasures have survived, as they were thumbed to pieces in the long
years that have elapsed since their publication”. (Gumuchian, 4088). Boreman was an innovative printer, his
“crowning stroke of genius in this enterprise was the inclusion in each of his little volumes of a list of his juvenile
subscribers”. (Wilbur M. Stone, The Gigantick Histories of Thomas Boreman, 1933, p. 10). At the start of the first
volume of the History of St Paul’s he includes a 28 page list of subscribers which includes Miss Nabby Davenport,
of Boston, New England and Master Bobby Hume of South Carolina also lists a Master Bobby Walpole,
presumably a young relative of the great statesman.
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Even partial sets of these minute histories are undeniably scarce. Stone, writing in 1933, noted that his was the only
complete collection of which he had knowledge. OCLC locates holdings of partial sets in 7 different institutions.
Although the bindings on the present collection are somewhat fragmentary, they do appear to be original. Bondy
notes that Boreman had his little volumes “bound in flowered Dutch boards, attractively patterned” (Miniature
Books, p. 21) and these certainly correspond both with that description and with another early copy which we have
handled previously. 
Gumuchian, 4088; Osborne, pp. 799-800; Spielman, 109; Bondy, p. 22; Stone VII-IX.

ABC AND MORE

8 BRÉS, Henriette-Suzanne, MON PREMIER ALPHABET, Lecture & Ecriture par Mademoiselle
H.-S. Bres … . Paris, Librairie Hachette, [n.d., c. 1900?]. £ 75

FIRST EDITION? Small 4to, pp. 72; with two full page colour illustrations and 340 black and white illustrations throughout;
lightly browned throughout, due to paper stock; in the original pictorial publisher’s boards, cloth spine, some surface wear and rubbing to
extremities, nevertheless still an appealing copy of this charming work.

Uncommon first edition of this charming ‘first alphabet’ for children, by Mademoiselle Brés, beautifully illustrated
throughout.
Henriette-Suzanne Brès, (1855-1919) was a French educationalist who wrote a wide variety of works for children
mainly published through the Librairie Hachette. She was the director of kindergarten, and later a general inspector
of nursery schools from 1894 to 1917. OCLC: 26076766.

REFLECTIVE EVANGELICAL ZEAL AND HAGIOGRAPHY

9 BULLAR, John. THE BROTHERS: A BRIEF NARRATIVE OF THE CHARACTER AND
DEATH OF PRETOR AND THOMAS WHITTY. [First Part:] An Account of the Character and
Peaceful Death of Pretor Whitty; who died at Sherborne, in Dorsetshire, April 14, 1811, Aged Sixteen
Years and Seven Months. [Second part:] A Brief Narrative of the Character and Death of Thomas Whitty,
Late of Sherborne. Southampton: Printed by and for T. Baker, 1821. £ 225
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FIRST EDITION. Two parts in one volume, 8vo (174 x 105mm), a few leaves lightly browned, a few spots; contemporary
polished calf gilt, spine gilt with red morocco lettering-piece, chipped at head and rubbed to extremities, but still a pleasing copy.

The author was a schoolmaster attached to a dissenting church at Southampton. The work is a curious combination
of reflective evangelical zeal and hagiography of two children once under his charge.
Pretor Whitty died in 1811 but it was not until 1820 when his brother Thomas also died that Bullar put pen to
paper. It would appear that the children’s parents, who were part owners of the Southampton bank of Pretor, Pew,
Whitty & Chandler sponsored the work however their cousin Samuel Rampson Whitty, who was then in charge of
the Axminster carpet works tells of his deep feelings of loss on each occasion and could also have been inspired to
reinforce Christian ideals through their blameless lives. The work is an excellent example of that ‘Triumphant
Phase’ of the evangelical revival 1790-1830, this writing style probably sealed the works fate for few examples
appear to have survived.
Bullar wrote several other such eulogies although his more lasting works are his guides to Southampton and the Isle
of Wight.
OCLC records one copy only, at the British library.

MORE PLATES THAN USUAL

10 [BUSBY, Thomas Lord]. THE CRIES OF LONDON. Drawn from Life. With Descriptive
Letter-Press in Verse and Prose. London: Artists’ Depository, 21, Charlotte-Street, Fitzroy-Square; and by
Simpkin and Marshall, Stationers’-Court, Printed by L. Harrison, 373 Strand. 1823. £ 3,250

FIRST EDITION. Pp. [26] pages; separate engraved pictorial title coloured by hand, and 23 hand-coloured engraved plates; Later
half green morocco over marbled boards by Tout; green silk marker; all edges gilt; binding: 16.8 x 10.5 cm with the bookplate of the
noted collector Eric Quayle. 

The work is a really children’s edition of Thomas Lord Busby’s Costumes of the Lower Orders, however the text has
been simplified and illustrations reduced for a juvenile readership. 

The frontispiece shows the two children viewing a peepshow and notes that the work was ‘Price in Nos 1s half
Bound 3s. 6d Complete.’ This would mean the work could be had in thre parts at 1 shilling each and hence plates 1,
9 and 17 have engraved imprints and thus the copy cited by Beall was only of part of the work.
Abbey Life 261; Beall E45 detailing a copy with only eight plates; OCLC records just three copies at Yale (Abbey’s
copy); Princeton, Indiana with one part only at UCLA.

PRECOCIOUS LITTLE FELLOWS

11 [CANDLER, Sarah attributed to]. BUDS OF GENIUS or, some account of the early lives of
Celebrated Characters who were remarkable in their childhood. Intended as an Introduction to Biography
London: Printed for Darton, Harvey, and Darton, No. 55, Gracechurch Street 1816. £ 285
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FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 135, [1]
blank; stipple engraved frontispiece showing an
incident in Franklin’s youth; original green calf
backed boards, near contemporary inscription on
front-free endpaper.

A neatly produced Darton publication giving
the lives - suitably modified - of James
Ferguson, Caroline Simmons, Sir Isaac
Newton, Doctor Franklin, Alexander Pope,
Doctor Johnson, Richard Cumberland, Lucy
Hutchinson, Henry Kirk White, William
Cowper, Anthony Purver, Thomas
Dermody, Martha Laurens Ramsey, Edward
Gibbon and Hester Chapone.
‘In the frontispiece, a soft edge engraving by
an unknown illustrator who also worked for
John Harris, the young Franklin directs his
playmates to remove stones from a building
site so that they can erect a little quay from
which to fish, a popular incident from
Franklin’s Life and Works. Joseph Lancaster
uses the story in his Improvements In
Education to argue that such lively behaviour should not be repressed but directed toward useful ends: “Whenever
a neat, ingenious trick, of a mischievous nature, has been played, we may be sure some arch wag, who officiates as
captain of the gang, perhaps a Franklin, was the original and life of the conspiracy.”’ [Children’s books published by
William Darton and his sons: a catalogue of an exhibition at the Lilly Library, Indiana University, April-June, 1992. No. 132].
Darton G162; Osborne p. 799; OCLC: 30007278.

PIPE DREAMS

12 [CHANNEL TUNNEL PEEPSHOW]. 3
DIMENSIONAL MODEL CHANNEL TUNNEL. Warwick,
Spinney Products, [1959].                                                 £ 225

Concertina-folding peepshow (unassembled) with cut-out sections; front-face
measures 102 × 155 mm. to extend by paper bellows; still in original plastic
envelope and card advertising sheet and instructions.

The card’s text announces: ‘2000 AD! Look into the Future with the
Channel Tunnel Model in 3 Dimension …’ 
Attempts were made to revive the interest in a Channel Tunnel in
1957, and in April 1959 test bores were sunk on the English side. At
this time there was no government backing so the idea remained in
the realms of science fiction or to the imagination of toy makers.
The tunnels as here visualised included road transport and a
Monorail, which were reaching a certain popularity at the time.

COMPLICATED PEOPLE

13 [CHILDREN’S CARD GAME].
MANY FOLK MISFITZ. A very Amusing
Game. Full of Hilarious Amusement.
London, C. W. Faulkner & Co. circa 1900.
                                                          £ 285

Card game with 18 sets of 3 colour-lithographic playing
cards each (67 x 96 mm), which, when correctly
assembled result in 18 persons in different national
costumes; almost spotless, together with the four-page
brochure in 12mo explaining the rules; in the original
colour lithographic cardboard box, spotted and with
repairs.

A charming and not too easy card game where
one can win tricks by correctly completing the
national figures, representing Germany,
England, Lapland, Russia, Norway, Africa etc.
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SCARCE FRENCH CIRCUS GAME

14 [CIRCUS BOARD GAME]. NOUVEAU CIRCUS [France?] circa 1900. £ 450
Folding coloured lithograph board [60 x 45cm]; 24 coloured counters and a tray; six hand-coloured metal piece in the form of
anamorphic grasshoppers and one of an ape with a water cannon; wooden cup and two dice contained in original box with a large
coloured view of a circus; rules pasted to inside of the lid.

A very simple but decorative game in superb condition. The lid having a very appealing depiction of a circus with a woman in charge of
four white stallions; a clown and the master of ceremonies encircled by the audience.

HAND-COLOURED CHILDS ATLAS

15 [CLARK. Samuel supposed author or editior]. RUEBEN RAMBLE’S TRAVELS THROUGH
THE COUNTIES. With Maps and Historical Vignettes. London: Darton and Clark. Book, Print, and Map
Publishers. 58 Holborn Hill. [1844]. £ 2,500

4to, pp. [4], [80] hand coloured lithograph frontispiece,
additional title and 40 hand coloured lithograph maps with
scenic boards of key places in each county; green half morocco
over marbled boards, inscribed on verso of frontispiece ‘Harriet
C. Slater, 1 Oakley Crescent 1848.’

A delightful atlas, with each county map including a
border illustrating the chief industries, buildings and
occupations of each locality.
The ‘Preface’ is worth quoting in full as it succinctly
outlines the publisher’s plan and their intended
audience ‘In presenting to the Public this Juvenile
Introduction to the English Counties, it may be
remarked, that though there are excellent atlases and
class books on general geography in abundance, still
there is not a single work, calculated by its
embellishments and simplicity of style, to lure the
youthful multitude into that most interesting and
important of all studies—the geographical knowledge of
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their native land. In this Work the Author has given, in Forty Maps, the whole of the English Counties; each County
being separately brought under notice to convey an accurate notion of its form and general outline, with a scale by
which the little geographer may ascertain the superficial extent and the distance from one place to another. In
addition to the Maps, numerous Vignette Views are also given of the various topographical peculiarities and
historical events, which will tend more effectually to fix the Counties on the recollection. In the letter-press portion
of the work the Author has endeavoured to attain comprehensiveness and brevity; a difficult task—but one which
he hopes he has successfully accomplished. He has given the superficial extent—the population—the chief town—
the peculiarity of position, if any, in regard to the whole island—and the nature of the soil, the produce of the
county, and the historical records. With the assistance of a parent, or elder brother or sister, it is hoped the Work
may be not only extensively useful, but highly interesting ; and, with such hope, it is now respectfully committed to
the public attention.’
Of the maps Suffolk is described and illustrated as a totally rural county with Lancashire almost totally industrial.
Clearly the author and publisher were concerned in inculcating a neat and simple description of each county and not
over complicate either the narrative or imagery.
Darton, H249; Gumuchian 4731; Chubb DXVII.

DIFFICULT TERRAIN

16 [COUNTRY GAME]. THE COTTAGE OF CONTENT; Or right roads and wrong ways. A
game. London: William Spooner, 379, Strand Novr. 1st. 1848. £ 1,250

hand-coloured lithograph game dissected into 9 sections and backed onto linen, measuring 425 x 560mm, folding into original cloth
covered hinged boards, rules on front paste-down, pictorial label on upper cover (upper cover slightly faded with some marks).

Similar to Spooner’s ‘The Journey’ players must negotiate Spike Island, Conceit Corner, Rattle Away Road and
Odds Bobs Street to reach the ‘Cottage of Content’. Subjects include cricket, highway robbery, recruiting sergeant,
stage coaching boating, the stocks fishing, smugglers and all the stock caricatures of nineteenth century melodrama
on show. Whitehouse p.65.
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BOUND WITH THE ORIGINAL SHOP DISPLAY POSTER

17 CROKER, Thomas Crofton, editor. THE CHRISTMAS BOX, FOR 1829; An Annual Present to
Young Person; edited by T. Crofton Croker. Esq.…Orders Received Here.

Advertising poster [49 x 39cm] type set with 12 wood-engraved illustration from the published work within a blue
lithograph guilloche border; mounted on linen and folded.

[bound with]: CROKER, T. Crofton. THE CHRISTMAS BOX; An Annual Present for Young Persons…
London: John Ebers and Co. old bond Street; and William Blackwood, Edinburgh. 1829. FIRST
EDITION. [London:] Vizetelly, Branston & Co. Engravers and Printers, 135, Fleet Street. [1829]. £ 950

FIRST EDITION. pp. viii, 340, [2]; later maroon half morocco lettered in gilt, gilt edges with poster at end.

A rare survival. The poster would have been displayed in the shop window or at the door of the bookseller, in this
case for a a limited period of the Christmas season, soon redundant, the poster would have been quickly discarded.
This is the second of two volumes that were published of this Annual. ‘The book has some claim to be the first
annual for children in England. The Christmas Box contained an eclectic mix of stories, verses, plays, and articles,
among them a brief history of the Napoleonic wars … Contributory authors such as Maria Edgeworth and Mary
Howtit, alongside the humorist and practical joker Theodore Hook, illustrate The Christmas Box’s unusual mix of the
comic and the moral, which prompted F. I. H. Darton to call it “head of its time” ‘. [The Oxford Companion to
Children’s Literature p. 127].
The work also includes the first printing of Maria Edgeworth’s Garry Owen, or the Snow Woman.
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LONDON AS IS  WAS

18 [DARTON, William?]. A DESCRIPTION OF LONDON; containing a Sketch of its History and
Present State. And of all the most celebrated Public Buildings, &c. London: William Darton, 58, Holborn
Hill, [1824]. £ 450

Small 8vo, pp. 36, with 12 illustrations on 6 hand-
coloured engraved plates; evenly a little browned;
otherwise clean and fresh in the original publisher’s
printed wrappers; a little spotted, spine with slit,
contemporary ownership inscription at head of front
wrapper.

A neat work by Darton for reader exploring
the city. 
The publisher William Darton (1781–1854)
was the eldest son and second child (of eleven)
of William and Hannah Darton. He was born
in Tottenham and educated at the Friends’
School in Clerkenwell and at the Quaker
school in Ackworth, Yorkshire, and from 1795
was apprenticed to his father, an engraver and
publisher. 
‘In 1804 he set up his own business in Holborn
Hill, London, and like his father specialized in
children’s books. He also published jigsaw
puzzles and table games notable for their
decorative detail. Among the firm’s authors
were the unidentified Arabella Argus, Mary
Belson Elliott, and Mary Robson Hughs. He was a skilled engraver, and finished the work on A Complete Atlas of the
English Counties, begun by Thomas Dix and published from Holborn Hill under their joint names in 1822’ (Oxford
DNB).

A RAPHAEL TUCK MASTERPIECE

19 [DERBY]. CRUIKSHANK, George. DERBY
DAY SHOWN IN SIX RELIEFS London Raphael Tuck &
Son. Circa 1905.                                                           £ 550

Set of six chromolithograph relief scraps housed in the original paper folder
measuring 8.5 x 31.5 cm; some minor repairs. 

The front of the folder supplies the title, artist, and publisher,
with a vignette of four people in a donkey cart in a hurry. On the
back are the titles of the scraps: 1. ‘The Start’; 2 ‘Clapham
Common’; 3. ‘Halt for Refreshments’; 4. ‘On the Course’; 5. ‘The
Race’; 6 ‘The Return’. The titles appear on banderoles above each
scrap, identifications of the subjects in each scrap appear in the
bottom margins. 
George Cruikshank had been dead a quarter of a century so the
scraps may rely broadly on his work but the images have a
distinct Edwardian flavour to them.
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BEAR BEHAVING BADLY

20 [DMITRIEV, D. N.]. PRIKLJUCENIJA
MOLODAGO MEDVYDJA [cover title]. [Tipografiia F. K,
Ioganson, 1889].                                                              £ 250

Small 4to, pp. 8, with 5 chromolithograph plates; text a little browned, light
spotting in places only; chromolithograph front wrapper (rear wrapper missing),
wire-stitched as issued; a little spotted; contemporary ownership inscription in
ink of one Zdenka on verso of the first plate.

A beautifully illustrated children’s book with The Adventures of a
Young Bear written in rhyming verses. The story line is a typical
Russian one: a young dancing bear escapes his master, steals apples
from a street vendor, breaks into an upper-class house where he
creates havoc, drinking wine whilst standing on the white tablecloth
of a finely laid table, is chased downstairs by a maid who puts a hot
iron on to his bottom; and finally the bear keeper is waiting to
collect his property and put it back into serfdom.
We were unable to trace any other copy.

TOY COMPANY MAGAZINE

21 DÖRING, Christian Wilhelm. QUELLE NÜTZLICHER BESCHÄFTIGUNGEN ZUM
VERGNÜGEN DER JUGEND, … Neue Folge I [all published of this series]. Karlsruhe, Müller’sche
Hofbuchhandlung, 1852. £ 3,250

Large 4to, pp. vi, 136, with 35 lithographic plates (7 double-page or folding, two with additional printing in gold), a few wood
engravings in the text; occasionally very light foxing; contemporary cloth-backed marbled boards, spine with manuscript lettering-piece.

The volume contains a number of cut-out plates for producing games, optical toys, a paper theatre, transformation
prints, craft and artwork projects. The text offering riddles, tips how to imitate thunder, card tricks, and how to
make gas from mineral coal in a heated clay pipe.

Döring was the founder of a toy, paper and stationery shop in Karlsruhe, He published a similar periodical under
the same title between 1834 and 1839 in the last issue of which he explain he wanted to stop publication of the
periodical merely for a few months. The break actually extended to twelve years and although subtitles as a new
series the work really stands apart from his earlier serial. Clearly the new venture failed to excite a public although
the company had better success and is still today selling toys.
OCLC locates only two copies in North America, at the Winterthur Museum and in Princeton.
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TRYING TO MAKE THE BEST OF A DECLINE IN STANDARDS

22 [EDUCATION]. OWEN, Thomas G. ABINGDON FREE GRAMMAR SCHOOL. Print
broadside prospectus. [with:] Abingdon Free Grammar School. To the Revd. W.A. Strange, D.D. Headmaster.
This above engraving [sic] is respectfully dedicated Thos. G. Owen M.A.S. London, W. Clerk,
lithographer, 202 High Holborn. [1844]. £ 485

Tinted lithograph [305 × 485 mm] small closed tear to left margin; preserved in a cloth portfolio.

Owen’s lithograph of the interior of the old schoolroom may have come about as a result of a number of lectures
he gave to the Abingdon Literary and Scientific Institution given under the title of ‘The Tales and Legends of
Abingdon’ during December 1844. 
Although his name is not mentioned in the printed prospectus Thomas Owen is known to have briefly taught
drawing and maths at the school. The lithograph may have been produced to advertise the school that was at this
period in something of a decline, particularly under the incompetent headmastership of the scholar Dr. John
Lempriere.

The print shows 63 boys being taught by five masters; 63, the exact number that John Roysse specified for his free
grammar school on it founding in 1563. Several of the School’s historic possessions can be seen, from the left: the
Library Gallery with the Greek inscription the Bright’s coat of arms behind the headmaster’s desk on the left; the
eagle lectern; the portrait of Thomas Tesdale on the left of the right-hand wall; the portrait of John Roysse to the
right; Thomas Woods’ clock; and the Tesdale panel below the clock. The room appears spacious but in truth it was
a cramped room and could never have accommodated a full compliment of boys. still it gives a good idea of how
such schools were conducted.
Borders were charged 65 guineas per annum with day scholars at 10 guineas and ‘Free Boys (for writing)’ at 4
guineas. Apparently the continued decline to was such that Pembroke College, Oxford used the University Reform
Act of 1854 as an excuse to cut its links with the school. A new modern edifice was built in 1870 from which time
the school has re-established itself. Due to a fairly thorough restoration in 1911 the old school room has lost its
original character as depicted in this print.

MR OWEN’S NEW LANARK CHILDREN DANCING IN THEIR ROMAN TUNICS

23 [EGERTON, Michael]. AIRY NOTHINGS: or, Scraps and Naughts, and Odd-cum-Shorts; in a
Circumbendibus hop, step, and jump, by Olio Rigmaroll. Drawn and Written my M.E. Esq. Engraved by
Geo. Hunt. London, Pyall and Hunt, 18, Tavistock Street, Covent Garden. 1825. £ 1,250

4to, pp. [iv], 73, [1] blank; with 23 coloured engraved plates, drawn by ‘M.E.’ and engraved by George Hunt; some light foxing and
soiling; uncut in later half calf over marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt; preserving original printed label from upper cover on the inside
pastedown.

This attractive collection of humorous prints is particularly noted for the famous depiction of ‘Mr Owen’s
Institution, New Lanark’, facing p. 51.
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Egerton prefers to observe the curiosities of life, beginning his ‘tour’ with many a flight of fancy the author
becomes more objective as his travels North. That perennial interest in scantily dressed Edinburgh washerwomen is
observed together with other Scottish trades before Egerton takes a stagecoach to West Coast and there boards a
voyage on one of the new paddle steamers plying Loch Lomond. 
Another stagecoach is taken back to Glasgow and thence to New Lanark. This includes the only contemporary
depiction of the interior of the school room of ‘Mr Owen’s Institution, New Lanark.’ Although the illustration in
not quite accurate it does show the children dancing in their ‘Roman Tunics’ and includes the paintings of animals
on he walls used for education. A fair crowd of adults are seated around the room as this visit to New Lanark was
already a popular tourist attraction.
Egerton travels on through the Lakes and so by Holyhead over to Ireland before re-crossing the Irish Sea, thence
through Wales and back, presumably to safety, in London. 
Abbey, Life, 290; Tooley, pp. 113-114; Colas, No. 938.

SCARCE FRENCH EDITION OF THIS DARTON WORK

24 ELLIOTT, Mary. LE SOURNOIS BENJAMIN; ou, le Trouble Fête. Traduit de l’Anglais, de
Marie Elliott, par A.F.E. Lépée, A. F. E. Londres: chez W. Darton, 58, Holborn Hill. [n.d., c. 1825]. £ 285

FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. 12mo, pp. 36; with folding engraved frontispiece and two engraved plates; apart from a
few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; stitched as issued in the original printed wraps, lightly dust-soiled but still a very good copy.
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Scarce first French translation of Sly Ben, or Pleasure defeated, a moralising tale for children by the prolific writer Mary
Elliott, who published mainly under her maiden name of Belson.
Marjorie Moon in her bibliography gives a glowing account of the author: ‘Mary Elliott cannot be dismissed as just
another author of moral tales. Her popularity could only have endured for half a century or more because her books
were loved for their own sakes by the children for whom they were written. And not only was this good and
inventive story-teller remarkably prolific … but her fame spread to America, where her books were often reprinted;
and many of her stories were translated into French and nine into German … She was, therefore, a writer of
importance in her own country and also of international renown’ (pp. xxii-xxiii).
Marjorie Moon: The Children’s Books of Mary (Belson) Elliott. A Bibliography. (1987) 453; OCLC records three copies
only, at UCLA, Smith College and Harvard.

CHIEFLY FOR YOUNG LADIES

25 ELLIS, Sarah [née Stickney]. THE JUVENILE SCRAP-BOOK. London, Fisher, Son, and Co.,
1840. £ 185

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 105, [1] colophon, [2], advertisements, with steel-engraved title and 15 steel-engraved plates, all
tissue guards present; title and a few plates minimally spotted; a fine copy in the original publisher’s terracotta cloth, spine ornamented,
lettered and dated in gilt, covers ornamented in blind and with gilt-stamped centrepieces depicting flower baskets, all edges gilt; front cover
a little spotted.

A wonderful copy of this very rare early
Victorian gift book, written by the novelist and
author of ‘improving works’ (British Women
Writers). Sarah Ellis established a school for
young ladies in Hertfordshire and was a
prolific writer and edited two yearbooks, or
annually appearing gift books, the other being
Fisher’s Drawing-Room Scrap-Book (1844 and
1845). The Juvenile Scrap-Book is the first of the
series edited by Mrs. Ellis, however, the British
Library catalogue states that it was edited by
her from 1843 onwards, which might indicate
that they don’t possess the 1840 Juvenile Scrap-
Book. The steel engravings have been selected
by Mrs. Ellis; their subjects range from
topography, over idyllic, historic and exotic
scenes to a day-dreaming young lady.
Not in A Checklist of Women Writers 1801-1900;
OCLC locates copies at Carolina University,
Greensboro, and New York University;
COPAC locates copies in Manchester,
Nottingham, and in the National Library of
Scotland.

‘I  SEE NOT HOW OUR SCHOOLS CAN WELL BE WITHOUT THIS AUTHOR’

26 [EUTROPIUS]. CLARKE, John. EUTROPII HISTORIÆ
ROMANÆ BREVIARIUM, cum versione Anglicâ, in qua, verbum de
verbo, quantum fieri licuit, exprimitur, notis quoque & indice. Or,
Eutropius’s compendious history of Rome, together with an English
translation as literal as possible, notes and an index. By Joh Clarke Master
of the Publick Grammar-School in Hull, in Pursuance of the Method of
Teaching the Latin Tongue laid down by him in his Essay upon the
Education of Youth in Grammar-Schools. York: Printed by Charles
Bourne for Tho. Hammond jun. Bookseller, and sold by A. Bettesworth
in Pater-Noster Row, and Charles Hartley at the Book and Hart in
Aldmanbury, London, Anno Dom 1722.                                          £ 285

FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [xii], 162, [3] index,
[2] advertisements, [1] blank; some minor dust-soiling in places, otherwise clean throughout;
in recent half calf, spine with red morocco label lettered in gilt; with contemporary neat
ownership signature on title; a very good copy.

Rare first edition of this translation of Eutripius’ Breviarium historiae Romanae
published in York for the use in schools, by John Clarke, ‘Master of the Publick
Grammar School in Hull, in pursuance of the Method of teaching the Latin
Tongue’.
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‘I have translated this author, as highly proper to be read in our schools upon double account. 1st, as he is one of
the easiest authors in the latin tongue; and 2dly, as he gives us a pretty good compend or abridgement of the Roman
story, down from the building of the city, to the death of Jovian, that is, for a term of above 1100 years. And as the
history of Greece and Rome is absolutely necessary for a scholar, because of the frequent hints and allusions
thereto, in the most valuable performances of the learn’d, both ancient and modern. I see not how our schools can
well be without this author’ (Preface, p. [iv]).
The work is printed in double column with parallel text in Latin and English, and includes lengthy footnotes by
Clarke throughout. Gerard Vossius’s account of Eutropius is also included after the preface (pp. vii-xi).
John Clarke, classicist and teacher, was appointed headmaster of the public grammar school at Hull in 1720. He was
the author of several works on the philosophy of education as well as a number of Latin grammars and translations
of the classics, but is perhaps best known for his Essay upon the Education of Youth in Grammar Schools (1720).
OCLC records copies at British Library, Edinburgh University and NLS with ESTCT132860 records just one copy
in North America, at the Folger.

COMPREHENSIVE ACCOUNT OF A GIRLS’  ASYLUM HOUSE

27 [FIELDING, Sir John?]. AN ACCOUNT OF THE INSTITUTION, AND PROCEEDINGS
OF THE GUARDIANS, OF THE ASYLUM OR HOUSE OF REFUGE. Situated on the Surry [sic] side
of the Westminster bridge, for the Reception of Orphan Girls residing within the Bills of Mortality, whose
settlements cannot be found. [London]: Printed by order of the Guardians, MDCCLXIII [ 1763]. £ 2,850

8vo, pp. 1-19, 19-35 [i.e. 36]; aside from some light dustsoiling, generally clean
throughout; in contemporary brown wrappers; in very good state of preservation.

A particularly fine illustration of mid-18th century philanthropy in
action, this is a comprehensive account of the girls’ asylum house on
the south side of Westminster Bridge, whose aim, as the opening
paragraph states, was ‘to preserve friendless and deserted girls from
those dangers and misfortunes, to which their distressed situation
exposes them.’
The Account details the constitution and governance of the Asylum,
the regime for inspection by visiting ladies, the role of the Chaplain
(who is to read prayers, preach a sermon, and catechise the children),
the duties of the secretary, housekeeper, schoolmistress, cook and
gardener, the regulation of committees, and the qualifications
required of guardians. The work goes on to describe the rules for
admission of girls, their clothing and bedding, their food,
employment (largely needlework), hours, and other rules, before
listing the Asylum’s bankers, and the form taken by bequests. Then
follows a list of the Asylum’s guardians, beginning with the Queen,
and including the Archbishop of Canterbury, Sir John Fielding and
the Earl of Macclesfield, and many other establishment figures. The
London magistrate Sir John Fielding (1721-1780) held the firm belief
that the root cause of crime was vice, and therefore set up a number
of charitable organisations for both boys and girls in the capital.
Whether or not he was actually the author of this Account, it is certain
that he played a significant part in drafting its rules of engagement.

We know that the Asylum had been proposed by Fielding as early as May 1758 at which time a ‘house situated near
the second turnpike on the Surry side of Westminster Bridge …… was hired for that purpose’. In 1763, Fielding
was not only a guardian for life but was also a member of the committee of management. The qualification of a
‘guardian for life’ was to be obtained at impressive thirty-guineas subscription fee. It is worth observing that the
guardians included numerous women, several of whom were also life guardians.
The 1763 Account is remarkably detailed, not least about the diet, employment and education of the girls. The
children were eventually to be found
apprenticeships at the age of fifteen (or sooner, if
qualified) ‘as domestic servants in reputable families
residing in England; the greatest care being taken
by the guardians themselves to enquire into the
characters of masters and mistresses, before the
children are entrusted to them’.
This is the very rare second printing, after the
equally rare first of 1761.
ESTC and OCLC record two copies only, at the
British Library and the Bodleian; of the first issue
of 1761 copies are found at Lambeth Palace,
Bodleian, National Library of Scotland, Yale and
Trinity College Connecticut.
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REGENCY DRESSING-UP TOY

28 FULLER, S. J. Publisher. THE PROTEAN FIGURE AND METAMORPHIC COSTUMES.
London, Published … by S. J. Fuller at the Temple of Fancy, Rathbone Place, April 1, 1811. £ 3,500

Tall slim 8vo, (130 × 225 mm), a paper toy of costume with instruction sheet pasted to the inside front board, and accompanying
slipcase (measuring 135 × 225 mm), hand-coloured aquatint cut-out male figure, coloured aquatint background scene sheet, split along
the joints and 12 sets of cut-out clothes and accessories all contained in separate grey sugar paper wallet sections with appropriate printed
labels; original half red morocco over grey boards and original grey paper covered slipcase with large hand-coloured aquatint label, the
slipcase split down one side, several wallets torn along the joints.

A rare survival given the multitude of small cut-outs and the fact that this is essentially a child’s dressing-up toy.
S. & J. Fuller are principally known as publishers of sporting prints by Alken and others. Here, then, they diversify
from their usual subject matter with this costume collection which in effect presents a gallery of current styles
together with a few from different historic periods. Given the date of publication, it is no surprise that military attire
predominates, accounting for no less than four of the twelve selections and including that of a naval officer, land
officer, German Hussar and French Imperial Guardsman.
OCLC locates two copies, at Brown and Yale.
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A RACE AROUND THE 
PRODUCTIVE PARTS

29 [GAME]. WALLIS’S PICTURESQUE
ROUND GAME of the Produce & Manufactures of
the Counties of England & Wales. London, Edward
Wallis, 42 Skinner Street, [1826].                         £ 650

FIRST EDITION. Lithographic map game with additional
hand-colouring, mounted in 16 sections on linen, folded, (640 ×485
mm.); a clean copy; folding back into the original publisher’s ochre
cloth, ornamented in blind and with gilt-stamped title on front cover; a
little worn.

‘The game is a race starting at the mouth of the Thames,
comprises a small picture in itself: the Suspension Bridge
across Menai Straits is shown (built in 1826), a four masted
sailing ship with one funnel is in the Bristol Channel, and a
train emerges from a tunnel’ (Whitehouse p. 15). Each
county is bordered and tinted in one of four colours and
shows a pertinent vignettes, and which number 1 to 151,
each explained in the booklet, with an accompanying forfeit
or instruction. Whitehouse says that it is notable for three
reasons: being a lithograph with additional hand-coloured
details: that it was ‘Entered at Stationer’s Hall’: ‘that the
conventional map has been replaced with a pictorial
representation of the counties, keeping within their correct
outline’. His copy however, has now preserved in a folding
book-like cover, rather than the slip-case as found here. 
Not in Adams, and not to be confused with Hughson’s
earlier work of the same name. 

CONTRARY VICTORIAN VALUES

30 [GAME].WILLY’S WALK TO SEE GRANDMAMMA. London: A. N. Myers & Co., 15, Berners
Street, Oxford Street. [1869]. £ 1,250

Coloured lithograph folding game, [510 × 590 mm.] with a spiral track, coloured forfeit and rewards, rules tabulated on the left and
right hand side; 8 lettered porcelain counters; together with a contemporary turned and cut bone teetotum, numbers painted in black and
red; original green cloth box; the upper cover with four corner roundels showing scenes from the game, the centre with an oval cartouche
with the games name. 

An attractive yet simple game that has forfeits and rewards not expected of the mid-nineteenth century.
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The directions include ‘23. Gives a poor child an apple and misses 1 turn’, ‘32. Begs a ride in Baker’s cart to 40’ ‘53.
meets Uncle while they talk he misses 1 turn.’, ‘59. Gives a boy a penny for a ride on his Donkey to 69.’ Thus
charity and chatting to relatives is negative; and begging a lift or paying to get ahead is positive. These are really not
the attributes that we are led to understand was the basis for Victorian values.

ADMIRED BY JANE AUSTEN

31 GENLIS, Madame Stephanie de. ADELAIDE AND THEODORE; or Letters on Education:
Containing all the Principles relative to three different plans of Education; to that of Princes, and those of
young Persons of both Sexes … Vol. I [-III]. London: Printed for C. Bathurst, in Fleet-street; and T.
Cadell in the Strand. 1783. £ 550

FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. Three volumes, 12mo, pp. 304; 295, [1] blank; 288; apart from some light foxing in
places, a clean copy throughout; handsomely bound in contemporary calf, spines ruled and numbered in gilt with red morocco labels
lettered in gilt, vol. I chipped at head, and some rubbing to extremities, nevertheless, still a very appealing copy.

Scarce first English translation of Madame de Genlis’ Adèle et Théodore, a sort of didactic novel in letter form aimed
at promoting her educational ideas, and an important and influential text in the history of eighteenth century
education.
In 1782, Madame Stéphanie Félicité Ducrest de Saint Aubin,
Comtesse de Genlis (1746-1830), was appointed “governor” to
the children of the family of the Duke of Orléans. She was 36
years old and was, from then on, to devote her life to her real
passion: teaching. She was self-taught, a naturally gifted writer
and, by the end of a long life (1746-1830), had published over
140 works including a large number of essays on education. In
addition to this large corpus of literature, her major work lies in
the comprehensive and active teaching skills she demonstrated
during her 10 years at Bellechasse as tutor to the Orléans
family, which included the future King Louis-Philippe and his
sister Adelaïde. She had advanced educational theories, and
employed magic lanterns to illustrate history lessons, and
commissioned a series of educational models of workshops
based on plates taken from Diderot’s Encyclopédie or the
Description des Arts et Métiers de l’Académie des Sciences. The work
schedule imposed by the governess was merciless, comprising
alternate reading out loud, writing, physical exercise, teaching
of the arts and an extremely full programme of manual and
practical skills. She lived long enough to see her pupil Louis
Philippe gain the throne of France.
‘In Britain, many readers who were sceptical of French
philosophy in general, welcomed her books because they
presented many of Rousseau’s methods while at the same time
attacking his principles. Moreover, they were relieved that her
books did not promote the two concepts most association with
the French in the British mind: libertarianism and Roman
Catholicism. British audiences were also delighted with her
innovative educational methods, particularly her morality plays.
According to Magdi Wahba, a third important reason for
Madame de Genlis’ popularity in Britain was a
“misapprehension” regarding her character. British readers
believed that she was as moral as the Baronne d’Almane in
Adèle et Théodore when in fact she was as fatally flawed as any
other human. The British public discovered that Madame de
Genlis was not a moral paragon when she fled there to escape
the French Revolution in 1791. While she lost the esteem of some of her friends such as Frances Burney, the sales
of her books never slowed down’ (see Wahba, Magdi: “Madame de Genlis in England,” Comparative Literature 13.3
(1961), 223-228). 
The present work proved very popular in England with four editions being published. Indeed one of these editions
evidently fell in to the hands of Jane Austen, who is known to have been amongst its admirers, judging from a
reference she makes to it in Emma.
ESTC T144082.
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GENERAL MEANDERING

32 [GEOGRAPHY GAME]. WALKER’S TOUR THROUGH ENGLAND AND WALES, A New
Pastime, London, Published for the Author… by W. & T. Darton. 58 Holborn Hill, January 2nd,1809.

£ 1,250
hand-coloured map dissected into 12 segments, instructions and key on 6 segments (3 each side of the map), the whole, linen-backed, 26
x 21 inches overall, original slipcase with printed label.
One hundred and eighteen locations numbered and described start in Kent and generally meander up the East and
down the West coast before running through the Midlands and Home Counties before finishing in London. 
‘No. 1 Maidstone, Kent, a market town, situated on the river Medway… an excellent paper is made here… . No. 65
Bath. … it is a great place for the nobility and gentry of the British Empire, and exceeds every town of England.
No.82 Birmingham … an extensive trade is carried on in the hardware manufactures, and a vast variety of such
articles, such as metal buttons, plated goods, japanned and paper ware &c. No. 92 Brightelmstone or Brighton, a
town on the coast of Sussex. It was formally a poor mean place and inhabited only by fisherman, it is now become a
large and fashionable town much frequented by company during the summer for sea-bathing, the present Prince of
Wales often resides there… .’
This copy with the slipcase label with the imprint reading ‘Published for the author, by William Darton.’ presumably
dating from shortly after Thomas Darton left the partnership in 1811, see Shefrin, cited below.
Shefrin H2439; Whitehouse, p. 13. 

GEOGRAPHICAL AMUSEMENTS

33 [GEOGRAPHY GAME]. WALLIS’S TOUR OF EUROPE, A NEW GEOGRAPHICAL
PASTIME, London, Published … by John Wallis at his Map Warehouse No. 13 Warwick Square, March
13th 1811. £ 500

engraved and hand-coloured sheet, dissected in twelve sections and mounted on linen, measuring 510 × 480 mm.; folding into the
original marbled slipcase with large hand-coloured engraved label on the front, slipcase a little rubbed with some slight losses, the map
lightly soiled with several small stains and creases; with a copy of the instructions in facsimile.
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Later edition of one of Wallis’s most enduring geographical amusements, including a copy of the rules in facsimile. 
Wallis first published this game on 24th November 1794 with the rules, set in type and affixed to either side of the
map. This later edition is printed from the same plate but included the rules in a separate booklet. The only other
significant difference is is to be seen in the sea areas which are now denoted by horizontal lines. Issued from
Wallis’s new address at the Map Warehouse, 13 Warwick Square.
In all editions, the players’ task is to tour Europe starting at No. 1 - Harwich and making their way via Gibraltar,
European Turkey, Poland, Sweden, Russia, France and Germany, back to finish at 102 - London. Given the period
of publication, such a map could well be used to chart the ebb and
flow of fortunes throughout the Napoleonic conflict.
Whitehouse, pp. 8-9.

CURIOUS ABUNDANCE OF 
ELABORATE CHANDELIERS

34 [GREAT EXHIBITION PEEPSHOW]. AN
AUTHENTIC VIEW OF THE GREAT INDUSTRIAL
EXHIBITION PALACE OF 1851. [German], ‘G.& W.’, 1851.
                                                                                     £ 1,650
Hand-coloured lithograph concertina-folding peepshow, with four cut-out sections,
the front-face [155 ×190 mm], which forms lid of cardboard box containing
peepshow, heightened with gum arabic, extends, by paper bellows to
approximately 360 mm (one box-side replaced). 

The front-face of this uncommon German peepshow carries a view
of the exterior of the Great Exhibition building surrounded by floral
decoration. Beneath the image are two winged figures elevating a
crown over a wreath containing the letters ‘G.&W.’ Through the
circular peephole is seen the inside of the building with visitors and
exhibits. It is an extremely crowded and claustrophobic scene with a
curious abundance of elaborate chandeliers that must surely be the
product of the German maker’s imagination.
Printed label affixed to the back ‘The Civet Cat, 23, Victoria Road,
Pimlico, J. Cole, Combs, Brushes, Perfumery, Toys, Baskets, China,
Cabinet Work, Cutlery, Wholesale & Retail’. 
Gestetner-Hyde 169.
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FOR THE ‘IMPROVEMENT’  OF ENGLISH YOUTH

35 [GRIMALDI, Stacey]. A SUIT OF ARMOUR FOR YOUTH. London: For the Proprietor, 1824.
£ 750

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xii, 92, hand coloured
engraved frontispiece and 11 plates each with an overslip;
nineteenth century full polished calf, decorated spine in
compartments, lettered in gilt, gilt edges, slightly bumped
and marked.

An ingenious book for the ‘improvement’ of
English youth. 
William Grimaldi (1751-1830), friend of Sir
Joshua Reynolds, miniature painter for royalty
and nobility, came up with the idea for these
much imitated books in 1821 with his son, the
lawyer and antiquary Stacey Grimaldi, who
instigated publication and contributed the text. 
Each small chapter is illustrated with a part of a
suit of armour, printed on a flap of paper which
can be lifted to reveal a historical scene inside an
elaborate picture frame. The text gives a brief
history of each piece of armour and then enlarges
at length on its allegorical significance: ‘the
splendid shield’, for example, represents Mercy.
Each chapter is then concluded with a short
excerpt from British history which illustrates the attribute under discussion. 
Aimed, in the main, at boys, this is a sequel to Grimaldi’s first book The Toilet (1821) which illustrated virtues for
girls with similar double plates and verses.
Osborne, p. 418; Muir, pp. 215-6; Gumuchian 1996; Haining, p.16.

HORRIBLE QUESTIONS

36 [HISTORY GAME]. THE INTERROGATORY HISTORICAL GAME of England. London,
John Betts, 1837. £ 1,500

FOURTH THOUSAND. 12mo, pp. 36 (with large folding frontispiece) booklet of rules with buff card wrappers, 144 numbered
question cards printed letterpress, 44 white and 10 red circular bone counters; contained within the original wooden box in the shape of a
book, red roan covered, spine lettered in gilt, with original printed label to verso of lid; some rubbing, but still a very good copy.

A devilish game to knock the main events of English History into children’s heads.
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The idea is to receive a counter for each correct answer, or if incorrect or unknown by the player, a counter is
forfeited. The cards unanswered can lie on the table and should another player on their turn be able to answer their
own question and the one lying on the table they receive a counter for each correct answer. 
Some questions are quite easy ‘49. What great bulwark of English liberty did the barons compel king John to sign?’,
‘91. How many wives did Henry 8th marry? name them, and describe the fate of each.’ Others are more difficult
including ‘8. What was the name of the commander-in-chief whom the ancient Britons chose to oppose Caesar in
his first invasion, and what caused his ill success?’ others quite subjective ‘117. What is the character of Cromwell?’
and some quite impossible ‘Who had a plan for leaving EU.’
The present game was first issued in 1829 and evidently had gained some popularity reaching the Fourth thousand
by 1837. Betts also issued similar games around the same time, such as The Interrogatory Geographical Game of the World.
Not in Goodfellow; known to Whitehouse (p. 96), but not seen. 

A WESTMINSTER GUIDE FOR THE YOUNG

37 [JOHNSTONE, Christian Isobel]. THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS OF WESTMINSTER. London,
John Harris, 1831. £ 85

Small square 8vo, pp. [i-ii], [4], [iii-] iv, 220; 12 engraved plates; occasional browning; original red roan-backed green glazed cloth
boards; chip to head of spine.

This London guide was published in the series The Little Library, which aimed at a younger public; this volume is
furnished with very precise and fine engravings by one of the Sands brothers, either James or Robert but very
probably taken from T.H. Sheperds drawings.
Adams 169, Moon 415, Gumuchian 4646.

ENDLESSLY CHANGING GRAND TOUR

38 [LANDSCAPE GAME]. MYRIORAMA, SECOND SERIES. Italian Scenery. London: Published
for Samuel Leigh, 18 Strand. [c. 1825]. £ 2,500

24 hand-coloured aquatint cards with grey wash borders top
and bottom, (numbered 1-24 at the bottom, each measuring
68 x 201mm.), forming an interchangeable panoramic
landscape view of Italian scenery, with accompanying 4 pp.
explanatory booklet, contained within the original viridian
box, original pictorial hand-coloured aquatint label on upper
cover, decorative strip round the upper edge and another
similar strip to the sides; the interior in two compartments
with cotton pulls to withdraw the cards; the inner cover of the
lid with a dedication to ‘His Majesty.’

Second Series of this infinitely versatile game
designed by John Haverside Clark.
‘The Myriorama is a moveable Picture, capable of
forming an almost endless variety of Picturesque
Scenery” boasts the accompanying leaflet. In fact,
this series of 24 interchangeable views of ruins,
villas, acropolis, rocky gorges, scampering goats and
lusty peasants will make up to form panoramic
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scenes with a possible 620,448,410,733,239,439,360,000 variations. “Our young friends need therefore little fear that
they, or their children, or their children’s children, will exhaust the fund of amusement … .’ 
A scarce item, originally quite highly priced at £1, 4s. when published and now rarely met with in such original
condition.

BYRONIC

39 [LANDSCAPE GAME]. PATIENCE - MALERISCHE ZUSAMMENSTELLUNG -
COMPOSITIONS PICTORESQUES. - PICTURELIKE COMPOSITIONS [COVER TITLE].
[Germany, probably Nuremberg, c. 1845]. £ 850

Two identical tinted and hand-coloured lithographic plates (image size 182 x 230 mm; one plate with lower margins strengthened on the
verso) with horizontal incisions, five smaller lithographic key plates (of six) and 41 hand coloured and tinted shaped cut-outs only of the
landscape, (of 45?) contained in the original red cloth backed printed folder with a window in upper board, in the manner of a picture
frame.

An unusual and intriguing game for the aspiring artist in search of the Picturesque. 
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By inserting the various sections into the landscape sheets, picturesque scenes can be constructed with the
shorelines water, mountains, trees, buildings, animals and figures. 
One of the scenes is clearly based on Horace Vernet’s painting of 1826 which realises Byron’s Mazeppa when the
hero, tied naked to a wild horse, is chased by wolves. The other images all have something of early nineteenth
century romanticism tinged with a suitable Gothic flavour.
The outline key sheets for each scene show the intended final picture expected through the correct placement of the
separate cut-outs although a certain amount of transposition can be introduced by the imaginative player. An
unusual lithographic item and a game of obvious quality and uncommon

AFTER THE OPENING CEREMONY

40 LANE, Charles. LANE’S TELESCOPIC
VIEW OF THE INTERIOR OF THE
EXHIBITION. London, Published by C. Lane,
June 3rd, 1851.                                         £ 1,000

Eight hand-coloured lithographic panels and a back-scene
panel, front panel with hand-coloured title vignette with peep-
hole, without the mica lens which is usually missing, measuring
175 × 160 mm; extending with paper bellows to c. 900mm;
front panel a bit soiled; preserved in a modern green cloth box.

Looking down the central isle with crowds milling
about, the fountains (heightened with varnish) and
statues form a central spectacle. Designed by T. J.
Rawlins and lithographically printed at C. Moody’s
Establishment. This ‘Telescopic View’ forms the
companion to Lane’s other Exhibition peepshow by
the same artist which recorded the opening ceremony
with Her Majesty the Queen present.
Gestetner-Hyde 255.

CUCUMBERS AND MUFFINS

41 [LONDON]. THE CRIES OF LONDON for the instruction and amusment of good children.
Decorated with wood-cuts from life. York: Printed by J. Kendrew, Colliergate. [c. 1840]. £ 250

pp. 32 the first and last pasted to the wrappers; wood-engraved frontispiece, 23 wood-engravings of cries, and two other wood-engravings.
Original printed wrappers with book-list to lower panel. A very nice copy.
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A neatly produced chapbook of this perennial subject
for a Juvenal audience. Subjects include writing ink,
cucumbers, sweet briar, cakes herbs, dumplings,
bread, boat hire, shoe-shine, muffins, brooms, canes,
oysters, spoons, chickens, strawberries, rabbits, hot
cross buns, pins, mops, mending chairs, broadsides,
fish, with a rather dispiriting rhyme ‘The Dead Twins’
at the end of the work.
‘The Kendrew family of York printers of chap-books
for children during the 19th cent. James Kendrew
began printing in York c.1803, employing his
daughters to hand-colour illustrations. He was
succeeded in 1841 by his son John, who in 1848 sold
the firm to William Allerston, whose nephew J. H.
Carr took it over in 1874. Kendrew publications were
usually of a higher standard than those of many
provincial printers, and the firm’s juvenile books were
distributed all over England.’ Oxford Companion to
Children’s Literature.

RACING AROUND LONDON

42 [LONDON GAME]. A RIDE THROUGH LONDON. J. W. S[pear] & S[ons], Bavaria [i.e.
Nürnberg], [c. 1897]. £ 135

Chromolithograph playing board, folded twice, measuring 106.5 x 20.5 cm when opened; chromolithograph title label; rather well-
preserved, rules provided as a facsimile.

The title label, with the lettering in a fashionable art nouveau type, shows the dense London traffic with carriages
and pedestrians struggling to keep moving. The ride begins at the Bank of England, leading over Guildhall, St.
Paul’s, the Embankment, Lincoln’s Inn Fields and Charing Cross to Piccadilly Circus, still with the original Regency
architecture.

Founded in 1879 in Fürth near Nürnberg, still the German capital of toy manufacturing, by Jacob Wolf Spier (born
1832), who during a sojourn in America changed the spelling of his name, this successful company, the Spear
Works, produced largely for the English market. Forced to leave by the Nazis because of Spear’s Jewish origin
production was moved to Enfield, just North of London.

BOTANY FOR CHILDREN

43 MARCET, Jane. CONVERSATIONS ON VEGETABLE
PHYSIOLOGY; Comprehending the elements of botany, with their
application to agriculture. London: Printed for Longman, Orme, Browne,
Green, & Longmans, Paternoster-Row. 1829.                                     £ 450

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iii]-xiii, 286; [iii]-xiii, 304; without the half-titles; with
four line engraved plates, and ‘directions to the binder respecting the plates’ tipped in at the end
of vol. II; apart from some very minor light foxing in places, a clean copy throughout; in
contemporary calf, spines tooled in gilt with morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt; some
rubbing with loss at heads and lower band on vol. II, nevertheless, still an appealing copy with
the armorial bookplate of George Philips on front pastedown of each volume.

Uncommon first edition of Mrs Marcet’s introduction to botany for children.
Following on from the success and popularity of her first work ‘Conversations on
Chemistry’ of 1806, Mrs Marcet once again employs this format to convey a basic
knowledge of the subject, clearly and succinctly, through conversations between
Mrs B. and her charges Emily and Caroline. Thirty-one conversations cover
topics such as roots, stems, the action of water, the importance of soil, grafting,
plant diseases, tree cultivation, ‘the cultivation of plants which produce fermented
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liquors’ and culinary vegetables. A short ‘Explanation of Scientific Terms’ is found in the preliminary pages to
further aid the young student.
In her Preface, Mrs Marcet acknowledges her indebtedness to the ‘facts and opinions … of a distinguished
Professor of Geneva’ (p.v), namely Augustin-Pyramus de Candolle, the renowned Genevan botanist, whose Cours de
Botanique of 1827 became a standard textbook on the subject.
Freeman 2448; OCLC records six copies in the US, at Stanford, UCLA, Nebraska, Oklahoma, Morton Arboretum
and the Boston Athenaeum.

CHARLIE CHAPLIN ON STAGE

44 [MARIONETTE THEATRE]. MATHEWS ‘EMPIRE THEATRE OF VARIETIES. An
entertainment provided by eight lifelike Variety Artists, Comedians, Dancers & Speciality Performers. A
never ending source of Amusement for our Girls & Boys. [Leicester], Printed in England for T. Mathews
& Co. Ltd., [c. 1922]. £ 1,250

Chromolithograph stage with wings and backdrop, [33 x 42 x 11 cm] when erected; with eight wire manipulated marionette puppets of
Music Hall and Variety characters; with two bill posters, two programmes; eight white on red printed numbers to cue the various acts
and one wire to manipulate the figures; contained in the original decorated box, [34 x 46.5 x 3 cm] some wear to extremities.

A well made home entertainment based on popular Music Hall and Variety acts of the early 1920’s.
Two of the acts are easily identifiable ‘Charlie the Whimsical One’ is very obviously Charles Chaplin and ‘The
White-Eyed Coon from Kentucky’ is George H. Chirgwin who went by the equally uncomfortable stage name ‘The
White-Eyed Kaffir.’ 
The other acts we have not been able to identify but include: ‘Pauline And Her Performing Pony “Snowdrop”’ -
Jolly Jinks the Pierrot - Dainty Miss Wooden Shoes Versatile Dutch Comedienne - Bonnie Blue Bell The Hieland
Dancer - Komical Kuts Comedian and - Sylvette The Glittering Transformation Dancer.
Chaplin returned to London in September 1921 and Chigwin died in 1922 which help to pinpoint the date. The
Theatre was a sideline to Mathew & Co. other business which was mainly involved as lithographers producing shop
display in card.

27



CHARADES FOR CHRISTMAS

45 MAYHEW, [Augustus & Henry]. ACTING CHARADES. Or Deeds not Words. A Christmas
Game to make a long evening short. By the Brothers Mayhew. Illustrated by H.G. Hine. London, D.
Bogue, 86 Fleet Street, [n.d., c. 1850]. £ 95

FIRST EDITION. Square 16mo, hand coloured engraved title and frontispiece pp. iii-x [ii], 158 [2] and a tailpiece on p. 158 by
George Cruikshank; original red cloth upper cover and spine blocked in gilt; (somewhat worn).

This neat work with its distinctive wood-engravings was advertised in the press during December 1849 and was
initially intended for the Christmas holiday season.
As the title suggests the Mayhew contrived a series of very complicated charades that could be acted out with words
split into two parts for which a separate ‘act’ is staged. A certain quantity typecasting is given to Jews, all foreigners,
tradesmen, the poor and everyone else too in equal measure. At home Henry George Hine (1811-1895) was both a
landscape painter and a cartoonist, he became one of the chief contributors to Punch before the ascendancy of John
Leech. it was in Punch that he first contributed ‘blackies’ small black comic sketches and cartoons which also
proliferate the Acting Charades. Cohn 542.

MORALS FOR CHILDREN

46 [MOREL DE VINDÉ, Charles-Gilbert]. LA MORALE DE L’ENFANCE ou collection des
quatrains moraux, mis a la portée des enfans [half-title: Étrennes d’un père a ses enfans]. Paris, de l’imprimé
de Monsieur. Et se trouve Chez Bleuet, 1790.   £ 285
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16mo, pp. xii, 84, 10 (Bleuet’s catalogue); very lightly spotted in places only; clean and fresh in contemporary French full maroon
morocco; boards with gilt triple fillets, spine ornamented in gilt and with morocco lettering-piece, inner dentelles gilt, blue mottled
endpapers, all edges gilt, turquoise silk marker present; printed price erased from title for presentation purposes.

One of two extremely rare editions published of this best-selling children’s book published the same year as the
first.
The other 1790 edition was published in 8vo by J. Thomas in Paris, however priority has not be established. The
accurate and pleasant typesetting and the grateful mentioning of Didot, who ‘helped to make the acquisition of this
book easy for all the world’ (title-verso) suggest that it actually might have been printed by the master-printer
himself. The verso of the title page states that the profit of the present edition are to benefit the Maison
Philanthropique, a charitable organisation set up in 1780 by Louis XVI and Marie Antoinette. Morel de Vindé (1759-
1842), an agriculturalist and politician with royalist links who later had the work reprinted whilst in exile.
The work was republished and pirated numerous times up to the end of the 19th century with editions appearing
also at Salzburg in 1790 and in Regensburg in 1793 with further editions translated into Latin and Dutch. 
See Cioranescu 47286 for the 8vo edition, Gumuchian 4188 for the Didot, 1800 edition; this edition not in OCLC,
which locates one copy of the 8vo edition at Yale; no edition in COPAC.

ENCOURAGING FURTHER DONATIONS TO THE SCHOOL

47 [MORTON, John Latimer.] A LETTER TO A FRIEND, concerning the school at Ackworth, in
Yorkshire. London: printed and sold by James Phillips, 1782. £ 850

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 34; with a half-title; twentieth century half brown morocco cloth boards; a very good copy.

Morton, who writes from Wandsworth, begins with a reference to the Letter of Dr. Fothergill which had inspired
him with a desire to visit the school. By 1782 Fothergill was dead but the school he had founded continued to
flourish: 190 boys and 120 girls were now being educated there. Morton’s main purpose in writing is to encourage
further donations to the school. He also has a word or two on the curriculum; ‘ingenuous lads, designed for
carpenters, joiners and builders, might learn the first principles of geometry’ and ‘lads, who have a turn for fine
writing’ should not be discouraged as it might come in useful for those intending to become clerks. But such
positions are oversubscribed and it is important not to give pupils ideas or expectations above their station;
‘Farmers and mechanicks, with less temptation in their way, are more likely to become the more useful members of
society.’
Ackworth School continues to this day, and is one of eight English Quaker schools.
ESTC records copies at the Department of Health, the Society of Friends, Oxford, Swarthmore College, and
Haverford College. 

NEW YORK WORLD’S  FAIR

48 [NEW YORK]. 1789-1939. THE WORLD OF TOMORROW, NEW YORK WORLD’S FAIR.
[New York, 1939]. £ 350

Colour-lithographic pictorial upper scene with single central peep-hole, four cut-away panels and a back-scene, all colour printed,
measuring 165 × 125 mm; front-face lightly spotted; with original white printed buff envelope stamped ‘Compliments of American
Jubilee’.
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Scenes from the 1939 New York World’s Fair by Elizabeth Sage Hare, an art patron, and founder of the Fountain
Valley School of Colorado and Warren Chapell, an American illustrator, book and type designer. 
American Jubilee stamped on the wrapper of this copy was a musical pageant by Oscar Hammerstein and Arthur
Schwartz that ran for 150 performances from the 12 May 1940 at the New York World’s Fair Grounds. The outline
of the plot has a school teacher teaching her class about some of the great moments in American history which
come alive pageant-style, from George Washington’s inauguration at New York City’s Federal Hall in 1789 through
the years of Teddy Roosevelt, with a peek into the future. Apparently it was spectacular, but a financial disaster.

CELEBRATING DOMINION STATUS

49 [NEW ZEALAND]. THE
GAME OF ROUND THE
DOMINION. The Eastern Highway
[title on lid]. Harborne: Johnson Bros.
(Harborne) Ltd. Chad Valley Works.
[1907].                                           £ 450

Offset colour-printed playing board (folded vertically
in the middle; measuring 36 cm. sq.) with four
counters dice and wooden tumbler painted in the
British colours; well-preserved with original
cardboard box (9 x 9 x 4cm) with colour-printed
label on lid, printed rules inside lid; corners a little
worn.This is the earliest game solely devoted
to New Zealand that we have seen.
The game is designed for 2, 3, or 4
participants who race their clippers to the
centre of a map of New Zealand divided
into a spiral of 196 squares, the winner is
the first to land on the last square that
includes the capital Wellington - such
hazards for the clippers include storms,
contrary winds, wrecks, etc. all of which
send the player back several squares.
Considering the date of the game there are
no steamships plying the waters around
New Zealand, curoius as clippers had all but
ceased to trading in these waters by the first
decade of the twentieth century.

SCARCE VICTORIAN EDUCATIONAL HANDKERCHIEF  

50 [NURSERY RHYMES].
VICTORIAN CHILD’S HANDKER-
CHIEF divided into eleven compartments
depicting animals and scenes of children
at play, accompanied by four nursery
rhymes from Mother Goose. [Manchester?
1850].                                               £ 450

Handkerchief printed on linen, 36 x 31cm, border
unevenly cut in places, but this not affecting the printed
area, otherwise in good original state. 

Clearly an educational aid with the rhymes
separated into syllables and interspersed
illustrations.
The border with nursery rhymes including: I
had a little pony, They called him Dapple grey;
Multiplication is vexation; Little Tommy
Tucker; and Blow, wind, blow! and go, mill,
go. Also four named bird - cuckoo; pigeons;
thrush and linnet and two other illustrations
surrounding a colony if rabbits.
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NINETEENTH CENTURY ILLUSION

51 [OPTICAL TOY]. VUES D’OPTIQUE AND VIEWER. [Probably Paris, c. 1850]. £ 5,000
A three sided folding card viewer, the sides covered with black paper, with a 90 mm diameter lens, cloth hinges repaired; and eight views
(listed below), each 360 × 260mm; in a custom-made cloth box. 

A fine example of an early nineteenth century Vue d’Optique. 
The views included include: [1] Ruines d’un monastery, [2] Vue de Genève, [3] Vue de Benares, [4] Quai Ste. Lucie -
Naples, [5] Grotte d’Antiparos - Grèce, [6] Scène dans la mer glaciale, [7] Vue de Venise, and [8] Temple
d’Apollinnopolis - Egypte.
The scene depicting the ‘glaciale’ is signed B. Couvert, unfortunately we have not been able to identify the artist.
The Vues d’Optique is a viewing apparatus whose main components are a large, double convex lens. When the
spectator looks at perspective views through the lens of the viewing machine, an illusion of recession is produced.
The illusion of distance is created when the convex lens, is held just in front of the eyes, the spectator looking at the
perspective view through its two edges which function like two prisms. Light rays that are thrown through the
translucent print are refracted in such a way that they enter the eyes in a parallel direction. The brain interprets the
incoming parallel images as a single image seen from a great distance. The important function of the lens in the
optical machine is not its magnification but its creation of an illusion of depth in binocular vision.

A WORKING SCHOOL FOR POOR CHILDREN IN LONDON

52 [ORPHANS]. A PLAN FOR THE ESTABLISHING A WORKING-SCHOOL, for the
Maintenance, Education, and Employment of Poor Children, especially Orphans. And also Rules for the
Execution and good Government thereof. Proposed to the Consideration of all who are or may be
Subscribers thereto. London, John Ward, 1758. £ 2,250

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 15, [1]; margins a little dusted in places, printed on heavy paper; in early nineteenth century half calf
over marbled boards, rebacked with spine lettered in gilt; with the armorial bookplate of Ferguson of Raith on front pastedown; a very
appealing copy.
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Rare first edition of the Plan for the establishing a Working-School in
which the author proposes a school for poor children, especially
orphans, from the ages of six to fourteen years old, the plan
containing the rules covering such matters as diet, medical
inspection, education, work to be undertaken etc.
The Orphan Working School was established by a group of
nonconformists in 1758, at Hoxton, for the reception of 20
destitute boys. In 1771 it moved to the City Road and two years
later a building was erected for 35 boys and 35 girls. By 1846
1,236 children, both boys and girls, had been received into the
institution when it was proposed to move the school again, this
time to a healthier position at Haverstock Hill, in the vicinity of
Belsize Park. In 1988 the school, now called the Royal Alexandra
and Albert School, was relocated in Reigate (Surrey).
This was one of several similar proposals for social reform,
including the establishment of charitable institutions for poor
children in London during the 1750s. [See, e.g. others by
Fielding, Hanway, Massie and Saunders Welch]. The present
proposal was evidently based on purely philanthropic and
Christian (but non-denominational) motives.
‘Amongst the various objects calling for compassion, and the
aids of charity, poor children, especially orphans, always have
been justly esteemed some of the principal,’ claims the author of
the present Plan. ‘Witness, amongst other excellent institutions,
the great number of charity schools, in and about this city,
erected and supported with the kindest design, and at no small expense. And yet experience has long shown, how
ineffectual these are to promote their valuable intention; how little they answer the expence at which they are
carried on. Their defects are too obvious to need enumerating; the subject of daily complaint; and lamented most by
those who are most conversant in such matters. Children are formed for stations above what Providence designed
them, or the public good requires. In the intervals between learning, they are left exposed to all the snares of
indigence, evil example, and bad company. And for want of being trained to industry and diligence, contract habits
of sloth and idleness, and are sadly exposed to the temptations thereof. Strange therefore it would be, if in an age so
distinguished for charity as the present is, this important object of it should alone be neglected: and that while so
many are wishing for something further to be done, none should attempt it. Such an attempt is now made…’. 
Goldsmiths’ 9415.13; Higgs1817; Kress 5747; ESTC records two copies, at Harvard and Massachusetts State;
COPAC adds copies in the National Library of Scotland, in Durham and at London University, not in the British
Library, OCLC does not give additional locations.

REHABILITATION OF DESERTED AND VAGRANT CHILDREN

53 [PHILANTHROPY]. THE PHILANTHROPIC
SOCIETY, ST GEORGE’S FIELDS. Printed by the
Philanthropic Society, St George’s-Field. 1804. £ 225
Broadside [38 × 24mm.] engraved vignette of the ‘Elevation of the intended
Chapel’ ‘I. Peacock Archt. Norris Scupt.’ verso with names of subscribers; minor
tears on fold and creases.

An unusual broadside, probably printed by the boys at the
Philanthropic Society.
By 1804 the ‘shell or carcass of the chapel is covered in’ and the main
aim of the broadside was to give details of the progress achieved to
date and to generate further funds to complete ‘fitting up, Furniture,
Organ &c.’
Part of the rehabilitation that the Philanthropic Society provided
included the apprenticeship of boys to several master workmen,
including the trades of printer, copper-plate printer, book-binder, etc.
and it seems probable that the broadside was printed either in-house or
at least under the direction of one of the master printers and their
apprentices.
‘In the 18th century responsibility for the care of deserted and vagrant
children lay legally with the parish where they were found wandering,
provided no other place of settlement could be discovered, but the
obligation appears to have been generally ignored, and these children
were among the most miserable and neglected elements in the
population. 
‘The Philanthropic Society was founded in 1788 to protect and reform
one section of these children, those who were “the offspring of
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convicted felons” or who had “themselves been engaged in criminal practices.” The charity started in a small house
in Cambridge Heath, but in 1793 it acquired a lease from the City Corporation of a piece of ground near the
London Road in St. George’s Fields and built workshops and houses there. Further leases were obtained in 1805
and 1811 and the land was subsequently purchased. The society was incorporated by Act of Parliament in 1806. Its
income was derived partly from collections at services held in the large chapel in St. George’s Road, opened in
November, 1806, which was built with a view to making a profit for the institution, and partly from the sale of work
done by the children. The boys were taught printing, book-binding, shoe making, tailoring, rope making and twine
spinning. The girls were trained to be “menial servants”; they made their own clothing and shirts for the boys, and
washed and mended for the manufactory.
‘By the 1840’s the income of the society had declined and it was compelled to limit its exertions “to the
Reformation of criminal Boys.” In 1848 it procured parliamentary permission to sell or lease the St. George’s Fields
site and to move further out, where running expenses would be lower and the boys could be employed in
agriculture. The Royal Philanthropic Society’s School at Redhill is now an Approved School under the Children and
Young Persons Act of 1933.’ (Survey of London, p. 68).
The chapel was replaced by the parish church of St. Jud in 1899.
See Survey of London: volume XXV: St George’s Fields (The parishes of St. George the Martyr Southwark and St. Mary
Newington) p. 88.

INCLUDING ADVICE ON VICIOUS FRIENDS AND BAD BOOKS

54 [REYRE, Joseph]. L’AMI DES ENFANTS. Par M. L’Abbe de *** …
A Rouen, chez la Veuve de Pierre Dumesnil … & Labbey … 1782. £ 300

12mo, pp. xv, [i] Table, 207, [1] Approbation, [4]; bound in contemporary mottled calf, spine
handsomely tooled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, minor worming at foot.

Very rare edition (we have been unable to locate another copy) of this popular
educational work by the French Jesuit Joseph Reyre (1735-1812). 
Noting the success of L’ami des hommes and L’ami des femmes, Reyre in his preface
wonders where the indifference towards children that resulted in the lack of an
Ami des enfants may have come from, and seeks to redress the balance. Over the
course of 27 chapters, Reyre offers guidance on piety, innocence, vicious friends,
bad books, the duties of children to their parents, teachers, and peers, the
knowledge that children should acquire, the importance of hard work, the dangers
of sloth and lying, leisure and play, and the choice of career. Fables illustrate most
of the topics covered.
The work concludes with a brief account of the life of Francesco Albini, an Italian
boy who died at the age of 16, whom Reyre proposes as a model child. L’ami des
Enfants first appeared in 1777, and went through several editions, including a
Russian translation in 1779.
Cf. Sommervogel VI, 1692; not in OCLC.

A YOUNG LADIES NEEDLEWORK EXHIBITED AT AN INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION

55 [RICHARD, Sarah Ellen].
SPECIMENS STANDARD 7. (Examples of
needlework by Sarah Ellen Richard). [n.p.]
1891-2.                                                    £ 285

Seven examples of needlework sewn into a folded tapestry
canvas, the inside lined with light blue silk, blue silk ties,
front cover decorated & lettered in cross stitch: ‘1891.
Specimens. Standard 7. S.E. Richard’, slightly dulled, tear
without loss to back cover, but still a lovely object and an
uncommon survival. 

A charming survival of examples of a young ladies
needlework, completed at the evening classes of
Effra Parade School and included in the ‘East and
Part of West Lambeth Industrial exhibition, 1892’,
stated as such on a printed card pinned to the
inside of the specimens. The card states the name
and age of the young lady, Sarah Ellan Rickard, age
14, and her address as ‘35 Barnwell Road’. Her
class teacher is given as ‘C. Rowland’. It is also
noted there is a ‘Handkerchief & Specimen Case’,
though the handkerchief is no longer present. 
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WITH A BANDIT,  A  HUSSAR,  NAPOLEON AND A FARMER IN A BOX

56 [RIDING SCHOOL GAME]. DIE REITBAHN FÜR KNABEN. LE MANAGE POUR
GARÇONS Guben: F. Fechner, [c. 1850]. £ 2,250

Nine hand-coloured lithograph horses and nine interchangeable riders, heightened in gum-arabic together with three wooden mounting
blocks; contained in the original box [220 × 280 × 40 mm], the upper cover illustrating the nine riders and horses within scrolls; some
slight wear to box edges.

The idea of the toy is to match the riders to the horses, the lid of the box acting as a key to the correct association
although the fun of the game would be the mismatch of riders and horse.
The subjects are each numbered on the back and include; 1. A Hussar, 2. The Country Gentleman, 3. A Lady, 4. An
Arabian Bandit, 5. The Town Gentleman, 6. The Field Marshal, 7. The Hunter, 8 A Farmer 9. Napoleon.
Friedrich Fechner (d. 1882) apparently began his career as a lithographer
sometime in the 1820s. However it was in 1832 that his first known illustrated
children’s book was issued, so it was only a matter of time before he also
entered the toy market. Guben being well placed for distribution his products,
were sold Germany, France, Austria, Switzerland, England and the United
States. Fecher appears to have had some joint business dealings with Joseph,
Myers & Co. of London in 1861.

SUPPLEMENT TO ROUSSEAU’S  EMILE

57 [ROUSSEAU]. TRAITÉ SUR L’ÉDUCATION, pour servir de
supplément à l’Émile par J.J. Rousseau. Premiere Partie [ - Seconde].
Neuchatel, Par la Société typographique. 1770.                             £ 550

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. [iv], vii, [i] blank, 130;
[iv], 146; minor foxing and browning in places; in contemporary half calf over sprinkled
boards, spine ruled in gilt with label lettered in gilt, hinges and corners rubbed, but still a
very good copy.

First edition of this anonymous educational treatise, designed to put
theoretical flesh on the bones of Rousseau’s ideas as articulated in Emile. Over
the course of two volumes, the author emphasise that the aim of education is
to produce “des hommes éclairés”, before describing the illnesses of children,
rules for their governance, and their education in the strictest sense. The
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author details the required attributes of teachers and governors before setting out a plan of study. He then goes on
to discuss the nature and role of schools, and the different classes to be taken in them, before describing the Ecole
militaire, and finally the education of girls.
Conlon 501; OCLC records four copies in North America, at McGill, UCLA, Princeton and Yale.

HOW TO BE HAPPY

58 SANDHAM, Elizabeth. THE HAPPY FAMILY AT EASON HOUSE. Exhibited in the amiable
Conduct of the little Nelsons and their parents. Interspersed with selected Pieces of Poetry. Southampton,
T. Baker, 1822. £ 150

SECOND EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. [ii], 139, with steel-
engraved frontispiece; final leaf with two holes and one tear in
upper margin, only occasionally lightly spotted; contemporary
sheep, gilt-stamped lettering-piece on spine, a little rubbed, front
cover detached; ownership inscription, dated 1826, inside front
cover.

A series of events that each show the correct way to
treat both ones inferiors and superiors in society,
something of a cross between moralising literature,
manners and deportment. 
Second edition (first 1799) of the first book by one of
the most prolific children’s book authors. Little is
known about Elizabeth Sandham, except that she was
one of the most productive and successful children’s
authors of the early nineteenth century. A list of her
works reveals that she published at the rate of over a
book a year for the entire first quarter of the nineteenth
century. Her Twin Sisters of 1805 reached its 20th edition
in 1839. A rare provincial imprint.
Gumuchian, p. 369, no. 5103; OCLC locates copies at
UCLA, the V&A, and Wisconsin.

PLAYING AT SHOP

59 [SHOPPING GAME]. SHOPPING. A Game for Girls & Boys. Hardborne, The “Chad Valley”
Games, [c. 1920]. £ 325

Five playing boards [25.7 x 17.8 cm.] with 72 picture discs [3.5 cm. diameter] printed in chromolithograph; well preserved in the
original cardboard box with cromolithograph illustrated title on the lid, instructions printed in red and blue pasted inside lid, only light
wear to the box.

The boards show the shop-
fronts of a Baker &
Confectioner, Toys & Games
shop (advertising the famous
‘Chad Valley’ games, off course),
a Jeweller, Milliner & Draper,
Fruiterer, and a Grocery Store.
The game was to place the
picture discs onto their boards,
and who first completed his set
of article was the winner. 
The name “Chad Valley” first
appeared on toys in around
1920, a new name for a printing
company that had already been
trading for up to ninety years.
The idea began in around 1830
when a British printer by the
name of Anthony Bunn Johnson
began to make simple games for
children as a sideline. These
consisted mainly of pictures on
paper and card, sometimes
supported by a set of rules or
instructions. In 1860 his two
sons, Joseph and Alfred,
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branched out on their own, setting up a similar business, “Johnson Brothers” that operated from George Street,
Birmingham, England. In 1897 the business moved to new premises on the edge of Birmingham in a Valley next to
the river Chad - inspiring the new name “Chad Valley Company Limited” which was adopted some years later.

THE SOUTHAMPTON LITERARY AND SCIENTIFIC INSTITUTION

60 [SOUTHAMPTON]. PROPOSALS FOR ERECTING AND MAINTAINING, IN THE
TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON, A BUILDING TO BE APPROPRIATED TO THE PURPOSES OF A
LITERARY AND SCIENTIFIC INSTITUTION. Southampton, October 22, 1846.

[Together with:] CLERK, Henry M.D. PROJECTED LITERARY AND SCIENTIFIC INSTITUTION in
Southampton. [Southampton?], December 23, 1846. £ 400

Two items together. I. Single 4to sheet, pp. 2, printed on light blue paper; marginally a little spotted, previously folded. II. Bifolium in
4to, pp. 2, [1]; marginally a little browned, previously folded.

These two printed documents relate to the apparently very short-lived Southampton Literary and Scientific
Institution, which had ceased to exist by the mid-1850s. The society was chaired by the magistrate, mayor and bank
director Joseph Lobb (c. 1800-1876), and the proposals for the erection of a building had been discussed and
decided in Audit House Library, a precursor of the public library of the town. The intended building had to contain
a lecture room, ‘capable of accommodating 500 men’, a library and reading room, and a small observatory, ‘toward
the furnishing of which a friend who approves of the object, has promised a three-feet Transit Instrument’. The
building is costed at four to five thousand Pounds Sterling, and when the first item, the Proposals went to print, the
money raised by subscription and donation was £1262 10s. An additional line in ink states ‘+/- 2000 for January 8,
1847’.
The printed double leaf dated December 23, 1846, reports that the local committee of the British Association had
met at Audit House and decided to support the projected Literary and Scientific Institution. It could be announced
that half of the sum of £4000 had been drummed up, and that the Committee was about to purchase land for the
building. The last page is a list of subscribers, shareholders and donors.
Not in the BL or OCLC.

APPROXIMATE GEOGRAPHY

61 SPOONER, William. THE TRAVELLERS OF EUROPE. [cover title]. London, William Spooner,
[Decr. 1st 1842]. £ 850

FIRST EDITION. Geographic game, a handcoloured lithographic map (510 x 630 mm) with numerous vignette views, dissected
into 12 sections and mounted onto linen folding into the original green cloth covered boards (167 x 180 mm) with large pictorial
lithographic label on front cover; a little spotted and rubbed.

36



A beautiful map of Europe adjusted for convenience, with the locations of the cities slightly distorted. Prague seems
to be North of Dresden and Vienna a short walk from Bosnia, however, the fine views and the atmospheric
colouring make this a delightful game. Ten years after this Spooner published an edition with Improvements and
Additions (and maybe corrected), with the map being cut into 9 sections.
Whitehouse, p. 18.

CHARITY SCHOOLS IN PROTESTANT IRELAND

62 [SYNGE, Edward]. AN ACCOUNT OF THE ERECTION, GOVERNMENT AND
NUMBER, OF CHARITY-SCHOOLS IN IRELAND: to which is added an appendix containing certain
forms, &c. relating thereto. Dublin: printed for J. Pepyat, 1717. £ 1,850

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 44; title printed within double-ruled border;
with contemporary ink erasures and a marginal note; bound fairly recently in old-
style quarter calf over marbled boards, vellum corners, spine simply gilt and
labelled; A fine, crisp, copy.

Scarce first edition of this detailed account in which Edward Synge
points out the spectacular rise of the charity school movement in
Ireland. In 1708 there were 344 charity schools educating some 8264
children. By 1717 these figures had risen to 1248 schools providing
places for 27,000 children. 
The author first addresses the need for charity-schools, where they
might be located, rules that should be observed by “the persons
concern’d in charity schools”, financial requirements, charitable
subscribers, and suggests orders to be observed by the masters and
mistresses. Children should attend school from 7 to 11 am and from
1 to 5 pm in the summer (to 4pm in the winter). Among other
things, teachers should “teach the children the true spelling of
words, make them mind their stops, and bring them to read slowly
and distinctly”.
Thereafter, Synge gives an account of charity schools in the various
Irish counties, an appendix (pp. 34-44) prints model forms for
subscriptions, apprenticeships (boys), legacies, a “fault bill”*, a list of
suitable books, the costs of clothing both boys and girls, and
recommendations for teachers and school housing. A salary of £8
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per annum together with a school house, lodging, and garden “may be sufficient for school masters in country
towns and villages”. And the author concludes “that the whole charge, of rescuing a poor child from the utmost
misery, that can spring from poverty, ignorance and wickedness; and of putting him in a way, by the Grace of God,
of being good and happy both here and hereafter, is only nine pounds; so much being sufficient, at the foregoing
computation, for his cloathing and schooling for 5 years and for putting him apprentice at the end of that time”.
* The “Fault Bill” is a sample chart recording each pupil by name, the day of the week, and identifying what faults
were committed by each child. Recordable faults included: “absent from church”, “late at church”, “playing at
church”, “late at school”, “absent from school, or truanting”, “cursing”, “swearing”, “stealing”, “unmannerly”, and
“lying”.
Edward Synge (1659-1741), archbishop of Tuam, had been installed as the chancellor of the parish of St. Werburgh,
Dublin, in 1705, and for the following eight years was one of the most popular and effective clergymen in the city.
OCLC & ESTC on-line records one copy only in North America, at the Huntingdon; not in Hanson, Goldsmiths
or Kress.

PARLOUR GAMES AND PASTIMES FOR CHILDREN AND POLITE SOCIETY

63 [TARDIEU-DENESLE, Mme Henri]. LES JEUX INNOCENTS DE SOCIÉTÉ … Edition
ornée de six jolies Figures. A Paris, Chez Tardieu Denesle, [1817]. £ 350

FIRST EDITION? 12mo, pp. [ii], 310, with engraved
frontispiece, four engraved plates, and engraved titlepage
vignette; marginal dampstaining to several gatherings, not
affecting text, and some spotting and browning in places; in
recent boards, with morocco label on spine, lettered in gilt.

Rare work by the children’s writer Mme. Tardieu-
Denesle, presenting a series of parlour games and
pastimes for children and polite society.
The preface notes that “il existe déjà plusieurs
ouvrages du genre de celui-ci, mais ils sont ou
incomplets, ou embarrassans par leur format ou par
le nombre de leurs volumes; ils ont, en outre,
presque tous l’inconvénient de ne pouvoir tomber
sans danger entre les mains des jeunes personnes”.
The work consists of two parts: the first contains
the games, arranged by type, from the simplest to
the most complex, while the second contains a series
of penances or forfeits, arranged in a similar manner.
Together, these “semble propre à concourir
efficacement au but que nous nous sommes
proposé, celui de récréer la jeunesse, sans porter aucune atteinte à la pureté de ses moeurs”.
OCLC records copies at Princeton, Columbia, and Leiden.

TWO CONTINENTS IN ONE SMALL VOLUME

64 TAYLOR, Rev. Isaac. SCENES IN EUROPE AND ASIA,
for the Amusement and Instruction of little Tarry-at-Home
travellers … A New Edition. London: J. Harris, St Paul’s Church-
Yard. [circa 1835].                                                                    £ 185

SECOND EDITION. 12mo, pp. [4], iv, 117, [1] blank; [2], iv, 108, [12] ‘New
and Useful Books’ ; engraved folding map frontispiece vignette on title-page, 32
engraved plates with 96 numbered images and two folding engraved maps; original red
roan backed boards, rebacked to style, joints repaired ; contemporary name on front free
endpaper ‘John B. Tucker, 1835’.

Taylor was not for avoiding the unpleasantries of life and included scenes
of whipping in Russia; the throwing of dogs into the suffocating vapours
of the Grotto del Cani in Italy and abandoning the sick and aged to die in
Tartary among his ‘Amusement and Instruction.’ 
‘The major changes in text from the new edition [a previous new edition
was published in 1827] are the in the Scenes in Europe: the introduction is
in prose, not verse; there are two new sections (Orcades; Jerusalem); there
are additions to the sections on Asia Minor, Siberia, Japan Isles, and
Persia; Hanover and Saxony have been added to the section of Germany;
in the section on Swiss Peasants, the Diorama and Colosseum in Regent’s
Park are alluded to; in the section on Italy a forty-line excerpt from a
poem by Goldsmith has been added’ [Stewart, p. 637].
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Between them the Taylor’s of Ongar, in Essex, produced a great many books for children. The sisters Anne and
Jane were most famous for Original Poems for Infant Minds, and their father Isaac for his Scenes of… series, published
by John Harris between 1818 and 1830, of which this is one. Isaac Taylor (1759-1829) was also an engraver, like his
own father, and a non-conformist preacher.
Stewart, Taylors of Ongar, B6b.

BEFORE BRITAIN PEAKED

65 TAYLOR, Rev. Isaac. SCENES OF BRITISH WEALTH, in Produce, Manufactures, and
Commerce, for the Amusement and Instruction of Little Tarry-at-Home Travellers, London: J. Harris, St
Paul’s Church-Yard. 1825. £ 350

SECOND EDITION. 12mo, pp. [4], 286, [6]; engraved folding map frontispiece vignette on title-page, 84 numbered engraved plates
on 28 sheets; original red roan backed boards, rebacked to style.

A charming gazetteer, visiting town and country, and with 84 scenes of rural and urban commercial scenes,
including trades (Carpet Weaving [16] Shoe-Maker [48] Jew Selling Pencils [65] etc.), views (Cork [79] Dublin [80]
London Docks [81] Gas Lights, Carlton House [84]).
‘In form this book differs from the others in the series, the information is presented in dialogue form. using a frame
story of a father who takes his children on an educative our of Britain. Most of the illustrations were drawn and
engraved by the Rev, Isaac with some contributions by his son Isaac jun.’ [Stewart) p. 381]
The Taylor’s of Ongar, in Essex, between them produced a great many books for children. The sisters Anne and
Jane were most famous for Original Poems for Infant Minds, and their father Isaac for his Scenes of… series, published
by John Harris between 1818 and 1830, of which this is one. Isaac Taylor (1759-1829) was also an engraver, like his
own father, and a non-conformist preacher.
Moon 871; Stewart Taylors of Ongar A 40c.

FOR THE BUDDING ECONOMIST

66 TAYLOR, Rev. Isaac. SCENES OF COMMERCE, by Land and Sea; or, “Where does it come
from?” Answered, upon a Plan arranged by the late Rev. Isaac Taylor, of Ongar, Essex. London: John
Harris, Corner of St Paul’s Church Yard [1830]. £ 225

FIRST EDITION. 12mo in 6s, pp. iv, 387, [1] blank, with 18 engraved plates, including frontispiece; each plate containing three
scenes; bound in the original dark red publisher’s roan backed marbled boards; spine repaired.

A charming and well-illustrated educational children’s book on trade, commerce, and manufacturing. Scenes of
Commerce, illustrated with engravings from designs by Taylor and his son, was the last of a series of works, which
included such titles as Scenes in Africa and Scenes in America, that were written for ‘tarry-at-home travellers.’ 
The work is constructed around short articles on objects found during a travelogue around the reader’s home.
Beginning with ‘The Breakfast’ with objects that gave lesson on Tea, Coffee and Sugar; next ‘The Withdrawing
Room’ in which Mahogany, Glass, Carpets and Curtains are each explained followed by over one hundred everyday
items dotted about the house. A trip is made to a new house then building and several institutions including the
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Royal Exchange and The Custom’s House are also explained. Although planned by Isaac Taylor (1759-1829), the
work was published posthumously.
Stewart A57; Goldsmiths 26201, see Moon John Harris’s Books for Youth 872 a; and Osborne, p. 191.

WALKING UNDER THE THAMES

67 [THAMES TUNNEL]. AN EXPLANATION OF THE TUNNEL UNDER THE THAMES.
[London]: T.C. Brandon, Perspective View Manufacturer, Counters 5,45,46 Thames tunnel, or 3, Tunnel-
road, Rotherhithe. [c. 1843]. £ 1,250

Plain blue paper upper panel with applied engraved sheet, 2
pierced aquatinted panels and a back panel with the figures
of pedestrians hand coloured and pasted on, two circular
peep holes, measuring 140 × 195 mm, in original red
patterned calico wallet with a printed expalnation on giving
details of the tunnels construction and the visit of Queen
Victoria in 1843.

An unusual wallet version of one of the competing
peepshows, manufactured inside the tunnel from
various paper waste including parliamentary ‘Blue
Books’. The engraving on top panel has ‘Irving &
Brown Coal Wharf’ on left hand side and flag,
‘Prince of Wales’ on right hand side. The print was
published by T. C. Brandon and was re-engraved
for the Illustrated London News of August 5th 1843
as well as being used for other peepshows. 
Gestetner-Hyde 240; Elton, Triumphant Bore.

FIRST ONE TO SAINT PETERSBURG WINS!

68 [TRAVEL GAME]. REISE VON PARIS NACH ST. PETERSBURG. Neueste Ausgabe. The
Journey from Paris to St. Petersborg. Newest edition. Il Viaggio da Pariggi a St. Pietroburgo. Edizione
nova. Voyage de Paris a St. Petersbourg, Nouvelle edition [title on lid]. AK [Neu-Ruppin or Altenburg? c.
1845]. £ 2,500

Lithographic and hand-coloured playing board (33 x 42 cm) with 61 numbered fields; apart from very light spotting well-preserved;
folding into the original cardboard box (18.3 x 23.5 x 3 cm) with hand-coloured pictorial lithographic label on lid, surrounded by a gilt
and embossed border; only a trifle rubbed; together with a cotton bag containing 25 circular bone counters, one die and the printed rules,
in German and French on two 4to double leaves.

A well produced board game
capitalizing on the newly open
railway leading the players from
Paris to Saint Petersburg.
The lid shows a scene at a railway
station with a traveling family
buying tickets and a train waiting
in the background; the corners
with views of Paris and Saint
Petersburg, a wood burning
locomotive, coaches and a
steamship and passengers suitably
attired. The aim of the game is to
travel as fast and economically to
the Russian capital as quickly as
possible, with the opportunity of
making profit by speculating at the
stock exchange or trading grain at
Danzig. Bills of exchange can be
cashed, and players can end up in
prison or be press-ganged into the
Russian navy! All of which gives
this rare board game the
atmosphere of restlessness and
adventure.
As Neuruppin and Altenburg, both centres of the production of popular coloured imagery, are both included
among the stations on the route we believe that the game was likely produced in one of these towns.
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ALL THE MEMORABLE BITS OF HISTORY

69 [TRIMMER, Sarah]. A CONCISE HISTORY OF ENGLAND, comprised in a set of easy
lessons; illustrated by engravings: being a continuation of a series of historical books for children. In two
volumes. By Mrs. Trimmer. Vol. I [-II]. London, printed for J. Harris (Successor to E. Newbery), 1808.

£ 385

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. 216; 215, [1] advertisement; with a frontispiece and 24 engraved plates in each
volume; some minor marking in places, one gathering slightly sprung in vol. II, otherwise clean throughout; in the original publisher’s
sheep, spines ruled and lettered in gilt, spines a little dry and with upper joints cracked (but holding), but still a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of Mrs. Trimmer’s Concise History of England set out in lessons ‘designed to initiate young readers
in the knowledge of the History of their native country’ (p. 5), and, like many of her other teaching manuals,
particularly aimed at children attending primary and Sunday schools. 
Sarah Trimmer (1741–1810) was the mother of twelve children, and a prolific writer, holding a place of high esteem
in the literary and educational circles of her day. She was heavily involved in the early years of the Sunday school
movement originated by Robert Raikes in 1780. Mrs. Trimmer was among the first educational writers to
emphasize the importance of specific illustrations made for children’s books.
Osborne I, p. 173; OCLC adds the following locations in North
America: Princeton, UCLA, Florida, Harvard, St. Johns and McGill.

PRINTED FOR THE USE OF CHILDREN

70 TRIMMER, Sarah. AN EXPLANATION OF THE
OFFICE FOR THE PUBLIC BAPTISM OF INFANTS; and of
the order for the confirmation of those who are come top years
of discretion. London: Printed for T. Longman, and G.G.J. and
J. Robinson, in Paternoster-row; and J. Johnson, in St. Paul’s
Church-yard. 1791.                                                             £ 350

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 43, [1] blank, 23, [1] advertisement; nearly
bound in original sheep inscribed on front free endpaper, Thomas Dowker, Salton
[i.e Salton Hall, North Yorkshire], Domini 1800.’

The controversy over infant baptism re-ignited in the early eighteenth
century and continued to burn through to the nineteenth. Sarah
Trimmer was of the view that infant baptism was a good thing and
makes her case in this catechism of office and explanation to shore up
the prevailing Anglican view. 
Sarah Trimmer was born and lived at Kew close by the royal family
who then lived at Kew House, An earlier work had been dedicated to
Queen Charlotte the queen of George III so it is probably
unsurprising that another work was allowed to be dedicated to the 15
year old Princess Mary, their fourth daughter. 
This example was printed for the use of children, whereas another
setting of the work with a double pagination included Mrs Trimmers
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further notes and notes teachers used to inculcate their pupils. Not surprisingly copies used by children, as ours,
have not survived, although in truth neither setting is common. 
Sarah Trimmer (1741–1810) was the mother of twelve children, and a prolific writer, holding a place of high esteem
in the literary and educational circles of her day. She was heavily involved in the early years of the Sunday school
movement originated by Robert Raikes in 1780. Mrs. Trimmer was among the first educational writers to emphasise
the importance of specific illustrations made for children’s books. 
Rare, not in ESTC (which only records the issue with the double setting - see above), OCLC records two copies of
the present setting at Princeton Theological Seminary and Southern Methodist University.

‘MRS.  MARY GODWIN’S  CHARITY SCHOOL’

71 [TROTTISCLIFFE CHARITY SCHOOL]. TWO UNRECORDED BROADSIDES
RELATING TO THE TROTTISCLIFFE CHARITY SCHOOL. Comprising:

I. SOME RULES & ORDERS FOR THE PERPETUAL ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE
OF A CHARITY SCHOOL. In the Parish of Trotescliffe, to be called Mr. Paul Bairstow and Mrs. Mary
Godwin’s Charity School. Maidstone, A. Austen, [c. 1825].

II. RULES TO BE OBSERVED BY THE CHILDREN OF THE TROTTERSLIFFE SCHOOL, and by
their Parents. Maidstone, Hall and Son, [c. 1826]. £ 385

Folio (42.8 x 30.2 cm & 43 x 34 cm); a few folds, otherwise clean and fresh. 

This charity school was for teaching fifteen girls and boys English and religion. 
‘The Master or Mistress [are] to have the Yearly Salary of Eight Pounds; and when it is a school mistress that is
appointed, the Girls are to be taught the Use of the Needle’ Mr. Bairstow and Mrs. Godwin had decided. Further
regulations are given on school visitations, dismissal of pupils for such things as truancy exceeding twenty days in a
quarter of a year.
Trottiscliffe is a small village near Maidstone in Kent and has a variety of spellings; it is sometimes even called
Trosley. Similarly, Paul Bairstow is called in one government paper Barristow, and in the village graveyard there is a
19th-century tombstone for one Mr. Bristow - probably of the same family.
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FOR THE REHABILITATION 
OF YOUNG OFFENDERS

72 [VICENZA]. PIANO ORGANICO FONDAMEN-
TALE del nuovo Istituto di Educazione pei figli poveri
abbandonati, vagabondi, scostumati che si dicevano berechini
ora figli della carita’ e di correzione pei giovani civili
incorrigibili aperto in Vicenza dal sacerdote Luigi Maria Fabris
l’annon 1836-37. Vicenza, Tip Paroni, 1838.                    £ 300

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 16; clean and crisp throughout; in the original
printed wrappers; small tear to head of upper wrapper, wraps slightly sunned, but
a good copy.

A rare copy of this plan for the new educational institute for poor,
abandoned, and homeless children, and for the rehabilitation of
young offenders (giovani civili incorrigibili), established in Vicenza
by the local priest Luigi Maria Fabris.
The plan describes the staffing of the institute, the arrangements for
health care for the inmates, and the arrangements for education,
before discussing the religious life of the institute, the outlines of the
religious instruction (which encompasses literary, artistic, musical,
military, and agrarian education), the various types of punishment
inflicted, recreation, and the orders of prayers for the mornings and
evenings.
Not in OCLC.

CATS DOING HUMAN THINGS

73 WAIN, Louis. DAYS IN CATLAND [The pictures are made by arranging the cut out figures in
different parts of the Scenery] London: Raphael Tuck & Son circa 1910. £ 950

FIRST EDITION. (LATER PRINTINGS HAVE INFERIOR COLOUR PRINTING.) A panorama comprised of four folding
colour-printed panels, with fourteen shaped full-colour figures of cats which can be positioned in different slots within the panorama to
create different scenes and stories. Rear panel is designed as a pocket to hold the figures when not in use; it also has the printed
‘Directions’. part of flap missing else a very good copy of this scarce Wain toy-book.

One of a series of ‘Father Tuck’s Panorama’ this example by Louis Wain has a group of illustrations each a parody
of human behaviour, satirising fads, and fashions of the day.
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‘ANY ONE CAN TEACH CLEVER GIRLS,  
BUT I  LIKE TO HELP LAME DOGS OVER STILES’

74 [WILSON, Miss K.]. MISS LOHSE. A Memoir by her Friend. London, privately printed at the
Chiswick Press. 1911. £ 125

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 46, [2]; with photographic portrait frontispiece of Miss Lohse, and
a photograph of her grave tipped in at rear; a clean fresh copy throughout; in the original red publisher’s calf, upper board lettered and
tooled in gilt, with the original, rather brittle, tissue wrapper; with tipped in presentation slip from the author ‘From Miss Wilson,
Lewick, Hawkthorne Road, Christchurch’; a very appealing copy.

Rare first edition of this Memoir on the Christchurch teacher and educationalist Johanne Lohse (1839-1910).
‘Though she was a strict disciplinarian she always tried to make her discipline as little irksome as possible by making
few rules, but insisting upon their being obeyed. She delighted in her clever pupils, but prided herself more on her
success with the less gifted; she always said “any one can teach clever girls, but I like to help lame dogs over stiles,
that is the real test of a teacher’s power”’ (p. 25).
OCLC records four copies, all in New Zealand.
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